AVOID MOSQUITO-BORNE DISEASES WHILE CRUISING

i
iy
A

S0 heVitaltolife’
-~ < Can’tMiss: Martinigue '

Yoles Rondes
Florida Keys Top 10

o ¥ 3 T
: L R
e
=S - ol s F i -.-ﬂ 'J‘ x
-
-~ o i it

-
..-.

~ ANTIGUA

%



Ensure the Power Your Business Deserves

Protect your energy systems with Antilles Power’s expert
preventive and predictive n!/aintenance services.
.

#
e

S
A,

.

\\\

N

N\

N

¥,

F

AN

BAAAARAL W\

B A1

TALARANAL LN

T LA OO, s,
|

We deliver reliable solutions to safeguard
power generation systems,
ensuring uninterrupted performance
for businesses across the Caribbean.

Aﬂf".l.E

FuvvieER

Call us for commercial and industrial power generation, predictive and preventive A Rolls-Royce
maintenance services, turn-key projects, energy storage, microgrids, and more mtu solution

; St. Thomas, St. Croix. .

Puerto Rico . . . ) ! Trinidad & Tobago The Caymans,
-APD- —oR9T R e -620- 844-622-9330 (FREE
787-APD-HELP 844-622-9330 (FREE) 868-620-8974 (FREE)



\‘\ - e -q,l
. 1 X A% o7 8

© RN
3

A

e
bl 4G

|

NT".LE

FUIVVYEN ....,

TIIE}I’.TIIWEIIEIII’JENEBEY =4 S

lﬂHII}AHII}'SEA

Puerto Rico Stores in {, Carolina and f, Puerto del Rey Marina in Fajardo

Puerto Rico — Dominican Republic — St. Thomas - St. Croix — St. Maarten




TE MANA TRAVELS

YOUR TAHITI TRAVEL EXPERTS

o »
/

PassioN FOR TAHITI LiFe EXPERIENCE

We were built from the ground up Founder Jennifer Westfall lives in the
based solely on our passion for the islands of Tahiti, providing expertise
islands of Tahiti and our desire to share and firsthand knowledge of the
it with our clients. destination, from A-Z.

TEMANATRAVELS.COM

BouTiQUE Si1zZE

Te Mana Travels prides itself on the
boutique size approach to travel,
working hands-on with each client,

customizing their travel experience.



a4

TE MaNA TRAVELS

ADVMENTURES FOR THE SOUL

TeE MANA TRAVELS specializes in private, customized luxury catamaran cruises,
exclusive resort and property stays, group retreats and "off the beaten path” experiences
through the islands of Tahiti. We believe the islands of Tahiti are a place that has something
magical to offer every type of traveler. With our in-depth knowledge, we offer handcrafted
itineraries, with a commitment to detail and full-service travel planning for those interested
in discovering the true magic of Tahiti. Go off the beaten path on your private, authentic and
unique adventure in the heart of the South Pacific.

JENNIFER WESTFALL
FOUNDER | CERTIFIED TAHITI SPECIALIST

Te Mana Travels was born and built from a passion of sharing the
beauty and culture of the Islands of Tahiti by founder Jennifer
Westfall. Living in the islands, Jennifer provides expert, firsthand
knowledge of Tahiti from A-Z. Te Mana Travels prides itself on a
boutique size approach to travel, working hands on with each client,
customizing their travel experience.

920.509.2285 | +1.689.877.4896 (Int'l)
jennifer@temanatravels.com




VIRGIN GORDA
YACHT HARBOUR

YOUR COMPLETE MARINE CENTRE IN THE HEART OF

Virgin Gorda Yacht Harbour is the ideal destination for hurricane season storage
in the Northeast Caribbean. Our two large boatyards provide many excellent
storage options for vessels up to 9’ draft, or 350 metric tonnes.

In addition to our trusted Hurricane Keel Pit service for keelboats, our South
Boatyard now offers brand new steel cradles for which will provide extra peace of
mind for yacht owners during hurricane season. For any of those bigger tasks that

you cannot do your- self, there are several qualified, licensed, and insured
ub-contractors available locally who specialize in all manner of shipwrighting,
including electronics, rigging, carpentry, and more.

Our North Boatyard boasts the largest hauling capacity in the region, capable of
hauling vessels up to 39' beam. Every haul out slip also comes with the option to
: ' strap down to helical sand screws, which are an
excellent way to ensure the safety of your vessel.

Our facility is situated on 30 waterfront acres, and also offers a
90-slip marina and two retail centres including a Chandlery.
Contact us today to see what we can do to protect your vessel!

=
www.vgyh.vg. ’ !
Emall boatyard@vgyh.vg|Tel +1-284-499-5501

o Virgin Gorda Yacht Harbour

..., @ virgingordayachtharbour
=




i m
it “\“BERMUDA
o b @
PN \
1R - 4
it -
T

nnnnn
T ZAN
- VIRGN(EIANDS S5
a0
T
S . Sugumen 2 Sovie
JAMAICA b PUERTORICO & MAARTEN QANTIGUAAND

STKTTS?e o
AND NEVIS

nnn

'MARTINIQUE
ah s

stwea() B

@ SymeENT 0 @ @Anawos
BoYLE GRENADINES. Sovie

ARUBAY  °9F

éJ GRENADA

5
CURACAO o]

2 _covie

“TRINIDAD
jAND TOBAGO

CRUISE WITH
CONFIDENCE.

YAﬂT“U“M —— = Doyle Caribbean is the largest

E.O\I'““H“b‘d*ﬂﬁ"' _— network of marine service providers
- opmay = in the region, with expert teams

. o spanning from Bermuda to Panama.
Mﬂ“‘" GA —— Wherever your journey takes you,
| Baszdosﬂali:\gl-o‘-g = = our local presence ensures top-tier
' ' support is always within reach.

Our sails are built to endure, trusted
by the toughest commercial fleets

for their unmatched durability and
performance. Our Stratis line of sails
also wins at the finish line. When
reliability matters most, professionals
choose Doyle.

Tel: 1-246-423-4600

EMAIL: info@doylecaribbean.com
INSTAGRAM: @DoyleCaribbean
FACEBOOK: Doyle Caribbean
WHATSAPP:1-246-255-0755

www.doylesails.com/contact-us/

PUT “ALLATSEA2025” IN THE
QUOTE REQUEST FOR A 10% DISCOUNT,
EXCLUSIVE TO ALL AT SEA READERS



MAY 2025 | THE CARIBBEAN'S WATERFRONT MAGAZINE (O

DEPARTMENTS:
10 Letter From the Editor
12 Caribbean News

18 May 2025 Events
22 Cruising | A Trifecta of Skills

28 Florida Keys Top Ten:
A Cruiser’s Favorite Stops

34 Martinique’s Yoles Rondes: The Traditional
Boat Racing Festival You Can’t Miss

38 How to Avoid Mosquito-Borne Diseases
While Cruising the Caribbean

44 Planet Ocean: Why Coral Reefs Are Vital
to Life on Earth

Caribbean Cooking | Cuba: Culture, Cars
and a Journey Through Time

6 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

RESOURCES:

54
56
57

Caribbean Marinas
Caribbean Boatyards

Southeast U.S. Marinas
& Boatyards

Island Real Estate
Caribbean Brokerage
Marketplace
Sponsor Directory

Classifieds

ANTIGUA S s

ON THE COVER:
The Love for Antigua Is
High. Image Courtesy
of Antigua Sailing Week




PREPAHING YOUH ATLANTIC CROSSING..
OR FOR HURRIGARE SEASONY

f‘

s‘naﬂd’iwlﬂ' +473 443 1023

. y h t'-' msﬁ“@*-' = *mn&%‘z‘m
EIZ"'.—HIZ & CHECK OUR - , o881 <GS - 4”
G2 G ONLINE ™ it

e

o CATALOG




ALL AT SEA

Publisher:
CHRIS KENNAN
publisher@allatsea.net

Editor:
editor@allatsea.net

ay

TORTOLA’S WATERTOY AND WATERSPORTS EXPERTS

! : Art Director:
A SULY & Sl " AMY KLINEDINST
- - ; ___.'; amyk@allatsea.net

Advertising Inquiries:
advertising@allatsea.net

WATER TOY RENTALS FOR YOQR 'CHARTER! (410) 929-2248
Kayaks * Surfboards ¢ SUPS ¢ Fishing Gear
Snorkel Gear « Windsurfing Equipment « Water Floats

Client Relations:

ALSO PRIVATE DAY TRIPS THROUGH THE BVI! publisher@allatsea.net
Island Surf and Sail Ltd ¢ Soper’s Hole Marina
For all your rental and/or lesson enquiries, please contact Scott or Debs: ACCOU"ti'fg: Subscriptions:
info@bviwatertoys.com « Head Office: (284) 494-0123 accounting@allatsea.net

www.bviwatertoys.com ¢ www.daytripsbvi.com

Owned and Published by
Kennan Holdings, LLC
382 NE 191st Street #32381
Miami, Florida 33179-3899
phone (410) 929-2248

cu 0 LER Helm? The views and opinions of the contributors to
r this publication are not necessarily those

of the publishers or editors. Accordingly, the
publishers and editors disclaim all responsibility
for such views and opinions.

Check us out online at;
www.allatsea.net

L

5

Block the HEAT...not your view!

Like us on Facebook
www.facebook.com/ALLATSEACaribbean

b :

V-KOOL ® Follow us on X

S— X.com/allatseacarib

CLEAR Heat Blocking Film for Glass P e LT
954.761.8463 » www.vkoolyacht.com

8 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025



THE

MARINE
BOARD

Discayar i e oj2riareliion of rriclfins
spizelipliric). S0 ifelrisiorrnis olelsii

STRUCTURAL
STHEATHING

NOW AVAILABLE
IN1/2" & 3[4

Marine
Grade

0

_Recycled

. . k | %u- % x - : < | -.,;5/ 7 Material
Built toLastinthe ‘\é&*
Harshest Conditions. | e AV

Structural
With zero water absorption, Supersede products = Panel
are impervious to water, mold, and mildew, ensur?'ng

long-lasting durability. Perfect for the Caribbean’s

toughest environments, Sypersede outperforms wood O

—no warping, twisting, oythickness variation. Enjoy
reliable quality and seggnless installation, every time.

100%
Waterproof

BUDGET
MARINE

ANTIGUA | ARUBA | BONAIRE | CARRIACOU
The Caribbean’s COLOMBIA | CURAGAO | GRENADA | ST. KITTS

Leading Chandlery ST. MAARTEN | ST. THOMAS | TRINIDAD
www.budgetmarine.com




LETTER FROM THE EDITOR

Would You Be Okay with

icture this: you're anchored off a pristine island
in the Caribbean. The breeze is gentle, the water
is turquoise... and above you, a plane is releasing

B

genetically modified mosquitoes—engineered to self-

destruct or sterilize future generations. You might not see
them. But they're falling—on your boat, on your food, on
your skin.

Would you be okay with that... if it meant fewer cases of den-
gue, chikungunya, or malaria?

This isn't science fiction. It's happening. The sterile insect
technique has been used for decades (think screw worms in

Bioengineered Insects Being
Dropped Over Your Head?

Central America), and now genetic engineering is pushing
that boundary even further.

We're told it's for the greater good. But where do we draw
the ethical line?

¢ Should we manipulate nature to protect ourselves?

* Who decides which species live and which go?

® And are we solving problems—or creating new ones?

Let's talk. Because out here at sea, the edge of civilization
and the front lines of nature often blur. And the choices
made in labs far away may drift into our bays and coves
without our consent.

BE PART OF THE STORY... SHARE YOUR THOUGHTS WITH EDITOR@ALLATSEA.NET TO BE PUBLISHED IN A FUTURE EDITION...

10 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

9556152

a)
o
ol
O
%
I
o
5
w
o
z
O
@
fe)
<
[a)
w
=
I~
=
192}
P
o)
s
s
0
(@]
X
S
o
E
T
~
i
[a)
L
O
v
['4
¢
=
Z
=
0
=
g
(a)
T
<
=
@)
<
=
s
<
i
™)
=




S, FURNITURE,

ERING

ALLCOV

7

E FOR FABRICS, W

AREA RUGS, LIGH TINC

"
4

YOUR SOURC

N NEEDS

J

!

. AND ALL YOUR INTERIOR DESIC

J

com

Kings Court #82, 2nd Floor, San Juan, P.R. 00911 - 787.782.2040 - www.ddcpr.



If you have a

NEWS STORY,
please email the editor:
editor@allatsea.net

Caribbean News

GET MY BOAT, INC. NAMES BAHAMAS & CARIB-
BEAN’S TOP BOATING DESTINATIONS IN 2025
Nassau in The Bahamas is the top Boating City in the Carib-
bean, according to a March 2025-published report of demand
data by Get My Boat, Inc., the world's largest boat rental mar-
ketplace headquartered in Menlo Park, CA, and a subsidiary
of Yanmar. Powerboats rule here, with 167 for rent by the com-
pany. Trips to Pig Beach, half- and full-day fishing charters,
and snorkeling in the famous Thunderball Grotto rank among
the top marine destinations.

To create this report, Get My Boat analyzed all boat rentals,
charters, and demand data for Caribbean cities in 2024. The
data was cleaned to exclude outlier hourly rates and locations
with insignificant sample sizes, and rentals were categorized.
Data on top Caribbean cities includes the most popular boat
style in that destination and the number of vessels available.

Fajardo, Puerto Rico, has 110 yachts available, and it is ranked
second, with its nearby bioluminescent bay and offshore is-
lands of Icacos, Vieques, and Culebra as the most popular.

12 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

Cartagena, Columbia, was third, with 285 catamarans and a
day trip to the Rosario Islands as a top boating itinerary.

In fourth and fifth are Bavaro and Punta Cana, Dominican Re-
public, with 167 and 345 yachts, respectively. With 24 yachts,
Curacao’s Jan Thiel is sixth; Montego Bay, Jamaica, with 53
powerboats, is seventh; and Oranjestad, Aruba, with 18
yachts, is eighth. Rounding out the top 10 are Leeward Set-
tlement, Turks & Caicos, with 27 powerboats, and San Juan,
Puerto Rico, with 15 sailboats. www.getmyboat.com

ALEXSEAL YACHT COATINGS LAUNCHES
DIGITAL COLOR CONFIGURATOR

Color it your way! Alexseal Yacht Coatings, a yachting
brand of German paint manufacturer Mankiewicz, now of-
fers a brand-new tool on its website. The company, special-
izing in premium paint products designed for interiors and
exteriors, has introduced its online digital color configura-
tor that helps yacht owners visualize all of Alexseal’s stan-



dard solid and metallic colors on five different digital yacht
types. The colors include 121 shades, ranging from Snow
White to Super Jet Black, Venetian Red to Lambo Orange,
and Stardust Silver to Dolphin Blue. The five yacht types to
virtually model the colors are sailing, motor, picnic, sport-
fisher, and superyacht. There are three areas for person-
alization: the hull, the superstructure, and the bootstripe
because the combination of color in these areas is essential
for the overall appearance of a yacht.

“The main focus during development was the suitable rep-
resentation of the painted surfaces on the water—with all
the lights and reflections—in combination with a simple and

"

intuitive user interface,” says Thomas Schultz, sales direc-
tor of Alexseal Yacht Coatings, based in Charleston, South
Carolina. "Visualizing your favorite colors on different hulls
within seconds — that's the mission of the color configurator.

And a perfect addition to our solid and metallic color cards.”

Alexseal’s Digital Color Configurator is compatible with
desktop PCs and mobile devices. www.alexseal.com/color-
configurator

Alexseal color configurator
example, Sportsfish

CAREER YACHT BROKER REG BATES JOINS

BVI YACHT SALES TO EXPAND ST. MAARTEN
OPERATIONS

Who do you call to buy or sell a yacht? In St. Maarten, Reg
Bates, an industry veteran with over 40 years of yacht sales
experience, is the team’s newest member at BVI Yacht
Sales, headquartered at Nanny Cay, Tortola. Before join-
ing BVI Yacht Sales, Bates operated Weather Eye Yachts,
offering boutique brokerage services. Now, as part of the
BVI Yacht Sales team, Bates will continue delivering top-tier
service while benefiting from the broader reach and mar-

ELECTEC

ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONIC SERVICES

Residential § Commercial ¥ Marine

ELECTRICALLY

BEST IN THE CARIBBEAN
since 1992

Address
29 Wellington Road, Cole Bay,
St. Maarten/SXM

Contact
1-721-544-2051
sales@electecsxm.com

”@)}}
2SPECTRA

WATERMAKERS

< VEY

CRISTEC

LUE POWER

EFischer Panda AOUA—BASE

vater moke rs 4

M/.STERVOLT
,4-—1’.,1

[QWESTERBEE e

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

13



CARIBBEAN NEWS

COURTESY BOTE

keting strength of an established international brokerage.
He will be based at St. Maarten’s Porto Cupecoy Marina.

.. "Reg’s reputation precedes him,” says
Brian Duff, managing director of BVI
~ Yacht Sales. "We've worked together
- over the years, and bringing him into
B the BVI Yacht Sales team is a perfect
Reg.Ba.tés“ fit. His knowledge of yacht ownership
¥ in the Caribbean and his client-focused
approach strengthens our brokerage’s abil-
ity to compete with the largest firms worldwide. We are ex-
cited to expand our services in St. Maarten and beyond.”

BVI Yacht Sales sells pre-owned catamarans, sailing and
motor yachts across the Caribbean, connecting clients with
expert brokers in key island markets. Reg’s addition to the
team aligns with the brokerage's ongoing growth strategy
of actively seeking experienced brokers in other Caribbean
locations to ensure the best service for buyers and sellers.
bviyachtsales.com

BOTE LAUNCHES ECO-FRIENDLY PADDLEBOARD
MADE WITH BLOOM ALGAE

Say hello to one of the newest ‘green’ water toys! BOTE, a
Miramar Beach, FL-based leader in the innovation of pad-

14 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

"
\g‘®
E

{
g
%,

§
:
%

Bl
@
Tk

“ £

£
k)

L
O
13

)

i
O

g
3
%

-,
AT

%.\n!'hﬂs
¥ mon

dleboards, kayaks, and water lifestyle products, has add-
ed to its popular Breeze Aero line of paddleboards with
Breeze Bloom. The standout feature of the new board is its
Full Trax (nose to tail) foam deckpad, which is made from
Bloom algae. This material addresses the environmental
challenge of harmful algae blooms by harvesting nuisance
algae and returning clean water to the environment. The
construction begins with wet algae, which is dried into
flakes, refined into green powder, blended with polymers,
and converted into Bloom pellets, which were used to cre-
ate the deckpad.

"The Breeze Bloom is a testament to how innovative tech-
nology can create meaningful solutions to environmental
challenges while enhancing our outdoor experiences,”
says BOTE's marketing director, Skye Bailey. “As a brand,
we're 100% focused on the water, so it's exciting to work
with Bloom and have a product that helps restore aquatic
habitats while offering the same performance, stability, and
style that our customers expect.”

The Breeze Bloom paddleboard features BOTE's AeroULTRA
construction, which combines military-grade PVC for un-
matched durability with a lightweight design for easy trans-
port, storage, and handling. The Breeze accommodates a
wide range of skill levels and is available in 10'6” and 116"
lengths at the same price ($699) to ensure paddlers get the
right board for their needs. www.boteboard.com



A i
Revolution
in Topside

AkzoNobel

Rinteriux

Introducing our next generation, premium
topside system with professional level results
in an easy to use one part finish.

Toplac® Plus provides a best in class high gloss finish with longer lasting
UV protection that is easy to apply with exceptional roller application,
without the need for tipping, available in a full range of vibrant colors.

Apply over Pre Kote® Plus, our improved one part undercoat and
topside primer all in one, with substrate protection, an extra smooth
finish, and lower VOCs.

An amazing finish has never been so easy. Experience a revolution in topside paints, from Interlux@.

Relentless performance
for every yacht, everywhere, every time.

x, IWI“X, interlux.com AkzoNobel

® Registered trademark of AkzoNaobe! in one or more countries.




CARIBBEAN NEWS

COURTESY SUNREEF

One Planet Eco Sunreef 70 Available for
Charter in the Caribbean

Coming to an island near you! One Planet, a 100% elec-
tric Sunreef 70 Eco Sail with zero noise, zero fumes,
and zero vibration, is available for charter in the British
Virgin Islands, Leeward Islands, and Windward Islands
during the 2025-2026 winter season. She features a cut-
ting-edge solar energy system with panels seamlessly
integrated into the hulls, superstructure, and Bimini
roof, ensuring an eco-conscious and luxurious voyage.

“Every space on board One Planet has been meticu-
lously designed to enhance the most luxurious char-
ter experience, from the superyacht flybridge with
breathtaking sea views to the expansive bow terrace

16 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

and the spacious stern cockpit, perfect for alfresco
dining and relaxation. She accommodates 8 sleeping
guests and has 4 dedicated crew members: Captain,
Chef, Deckhand, and Stewardess,” says Caroline-Lu
Hayot, marketing specialist for Sunreef Yacht Char-
ters, headquartered in Gdansk, Poland.

One Planet’s owner offers flexibility, allowing charter
guests to choose their preferred destinations within
the Caribbean region. All itineraries with Sunreef
Yachts Charter are personalized and flexible to en-
sure guests’ preferences and peace of mind. sunreef-

charter.com/en/charter_boat/one-planet/




COURTESY TRANSAT PAPREC

Samantha Davies

TRANSAT PAPREC SETS SAIL AS MIXED
DOUBLES FOR SECOND TIME

The first of some 20 mixed double crews racing one-design
Figaro Beneteau 3s are expected to arrive in St. Barth's
between May 7 and May 8 on the Transat Paprec. Started
in 1992 and formerly called the Transat AG2R, this double-
handed race will feature one man and one woman on each
boat for the second time. In 2023, the arrival of Paprec as
the title partner marked the first edition contested entirely
by mixed duos. Two years later, this principle became an
integral part of the DNA of the Transat Paprec, with the
number of participants almost doubled from eleven to
twenty pairs.

Many famous female sailors participated in the race, includ-
ing the UK's Samantha Davies in 2004, 2006, and 2010. Davis
has five circumnavigations and several transatlantic cross-
ings to her credit.

"I think it's great that such a famous race is completely
mixed,” she says. “It's a great opportunity to open the doors

CARIBBEAN NEWS

of ocean racing to more women and allow them to sail at a
very high level. It's also a way of showing confidence in them
and helping them so that they can progress more quickly.
In doubles, you're obliged to share everything: you're on
watch on your own, you're involved in the strategy, you ana-
lyze the weather. It's an excellent opportunity to take things
to the next level. Being able to mark the Transat Paprec on
your CV is a great asset for the future and for continuing
to climb the ladder. And this transatlantic race is a great
challenge. | have good memories of my three participations:
you always must be at the helm, always pushing hard to find
the trade winds and give it your all right to the end.”

Other female sailors have been Catherine Chabaud (1994),
Florence Arthaud (1996), Isabelle Autissier (2000), Justine
Mettraux and Clarisse Crémer (2018), and Violette Dorange
(2023). However, only two women have added their names to
the list of winners: Karine Fauconnier in 2000 and Charlotte
Yven in 2023. In early May, at the end of this 17th edition,
a third yachtswoman will add her name to the prestigious
Transat Paprec prize list. www.transatpaprec.com/en @©

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

17



May 2025 BEvents

MAY 11-12 | BVI Dinghy Championships. Adults and ju-
nior sailors are invited to compete in ILCA, Optimist, RS Feva,
and Foilers in this annual event, which first started in 2002.
Racing will take place on the Sir Francis Drake Channel. All
are welcome,” invites Tamsin Rand, manager of the host,
Royal BVI Yacht Club. To enter, visit www.regattanetwork.
com/event/29647, or contact regattas@royalbviyc.org, or visit
www.royalbviyc.org

MAY 15-18 | 2nd VIBE (Virgin Islands Boating Expo).
Fountaine Pajot, Axopar, Grady White, Pursuit, Tiara, La-
goon, and Bali are some of the yacht brands on display, and
for sale, at this second annual U.S. Virgin Islands yacht sales
show. New this year, St. Thomas Yacht Club sailors will host
demonstrations and offer hands-on sailing. There will also be
a seminar, Understand Boat Loans and Financing, presented
by Azul Marine Lending, and an exclusive raffle, sponsored
by The Bitter End Yacht Club, offering attendees a chance to
win a prize package valued at over $2,000. VIBE 2025 is the
premier marine charter industry event in the Virgin Islands,
uniting yacht brokers, charter operators, marine businesses,

18 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

If you have any
EVENTS TO SHARE,
or FUN IMAGES FROM
AFTER AN EVENT,
please email the editor:
editor@allatsea.net

and industry professionals worldwide. Come hear tax advan-

tages and the benefits of purchasing a boat in the USVI,” says
Staci Smith, VIBE director. “Beyond tax incentives, VIBE is a

CREDIT SAVANAH WILLOW



CREDIT SAVANAH WILLOW

COURTESY SDSA

true 'destination boat show,” combining business with leisure
in a spectacular setting. Attendees can step aboard luxury
yachts, connect with industry experts, and even test sail ex-
hibiting yachts straight from their show berths.” vibe.vi

MAY 18 | SDSA Homeward Bound Rally.
Weather permitting, the Salty Dawg Sailing As-
sociation (SDSA) Homeward Bound Rally will de-
part from Simpson Bay, St. Maarten, and March
Harbor, Bahamas. “We encourage participants to
consider a stop in Bermuda this year. Several Salty
Dawg boats will be there, including those sailing
in the feeder Bermuda Rally from Hampton, Vir-
ginia, to Bermuda, and those departing June 1
from Bermuda on the inaugural Azores Rally,” says
Michael Benjamin, SDSA president. While the Ral-
ly’'s official destination is Hampton, boats can sail
directly to ports throughout the U.S. East Coast
and Canada. The Rally includes weather rout-
ing by The Marine Weather Center, ‘concierge-
style’ 24/7 emergency medical support from GW
Maritime Medical Service at George Washington
University, position tracking map, and extensive
coordination and support during the offshore pas-
sage. www.saltydawgsailing.org

Offshore
Risk
Management

Better Boat Insurance

Better Aviation Insurance
Specialty Risks Insurance

Anywhere. Anytime.

www.offshorerisk.com

Island Marine, Inc.

Quality Yacht Services
Marina Puerto del Rey
Tel: 787-633-3088
or 787-885-2760 <=
Fax: 787-885-2428 <= NEW
PO. Box 259
Ceiba, PR 00735
islandmarineinc@gmail.com
www.islandmarineinc.net

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

19



MAY 2025 EVENTS

COURTESY MARINA CAP CANA

s L Top Anglerlin:
2024 White Marlin

Tournament

MAY 22-24 | Cap Cana White Marlin Tournament. It's
the thrill of the bill(fish)! May and June are the most out-
standing months for fishing for white marlin in the Domini-
can Republic. Last year, 32 boats in Sonar and Non-Sonar
divisions released 60 white marlin, 24 blue marlin, and one
sailfish in this tournament, and organizers expect the same
or more, both boats and catches, this year. Shoreside ac-
tivities include food, drink, entertainment, and an Awards
Ceremony. Register by or before May 7, and pay only $1700
per team to enter. marinacapcana.com/wmt/

MAY 24-26 | Sagramoso Yachting Vuelta a Culebra
2025. Set over the U.S. Memorial Day Weekend, this event
celebrates sailing off Puerto Rico's eastern offshore island
of Culebra. Last year's event saw 25 boats and over 100 par-
ticipants, and organizers anticipate an even larger fleet this
year, bringing more excitement to the event and fostering
stronger connections within Puerto Rico's sailing commu-
nity. “A major highlight of this year's rally is rafting the boats
up on Saturday, creating a dynamic and festive gathering on
the water. Culebra’s Municipal Dock will serve as a key hub

for participants, with sailboats anchoring in the bay while
sailors and guests use dinghies to reach shore. The week-
end will be filled with festivities, live music, and local gas-
tronomy, offering a true taste of island hospitality,” invites
Enid Marie Reyes, commodore of BRISA East, as organizing
authority with Sagramoso Yachting. For more information,
Email: enidmariereyes@gmail.com, Call: (214) 215-1736.
www.brisasailing.com

¥
SAGRAMOSO
VACHTING

LA YUELTA
A CULEBR

COURTESY WEST END YACHT CLUB

20 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

MAY 25-26 | Foxy’s Wooden Boat Regatta. Celebrat-
ing 50 years this year, nearly a dozen boats are expected to
race this iconic Caribbean regatta. “We are hoping to have
an international event, inviting boats from all over the Ca-
ribbean,” says Steve Varrow, the new West End Yacht Club
(WEYC) commodore, who sails his classic sailboat Nomad,
lives in West End, Tortola, BVI, and has five transatlantic cat-
amaran deliveries as skipper, along with extensive passages
throughout Europe, the Caribbean, and the East Coast of
the U.S., under his belt. Shoreside activities include RC boat
racing in Great Bay in front of Foxy's. The WEYC will soon
be able to offer online regatta entries via its website. www.
westendyachtclubbvi.com @



Caribe Marine is your
place to find the perfect
Jeanneau Powerboat!

4900 Route 3 Km. 51.4, (Suite 107) Fajardo PR 00738

& www.caribemarine.com B infoecaribemarine.com & (787) 803-9235 (7&3) 400-0977

CARIBE

MARINE  oeamneac

POWERBOATS




efore circumnavigating, | sought out circumnaviga-
tors—especially serial circumnavigators—to see if

they were of-a-type. They weren't. Or, at least, not
that | could parse. But in so doing, | began to think of them as
the Men Who Leave, as varied individuals who self-actuate.
And | noticed they shared one characteristic: humility. Moth-
er Ocean had taught them much—her primary lesson being
how little they knew. Still, they soldiered on.

22 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

.'i'Skipbe_rs Unite!
) b ﬁ‘.

A Tritecta of Skills

CRUISING | BY CAP’N FATTY GOODLANDER

Take Lucky Leo, for example. One day his younger, health-
ier brother dropped dead—and Leo stumbled away from
the funeral (in his mid 50s) not to return to work but rather
to buy a modest 37-foot Gulfstar sailboat, dub her Lucky,
and ‘begin to live’ as he put it.

After completing his second circ, he said to me with a rue-
ful smile, “...this time | hit fewer reefs.”




Good to know.

Part of the problem with cruising undersail is that we must
learn it backwards. There's a lot to learn to be able to leave
the dock and return an hour later.

...less to learn in order to sail down the coast for a day or two.

...and almost nothing to learn to cross an ocean. (Keep the
water out of the boat and display the proper amount of can-
vas—all else is bonus points.)

In fact, the first three days of most ocean crossings are the
worst. You're tired. Your sleep patterns are shattered. Your
stomach is upset. Your muscles ache. You may have a touch
of motion sickness. And worst of all—you're constipated.
That's the bad news. The good news is that by the fourth day
all this begins to diminish and, as your epidermis adjusts to
the sun, your lower back to the constant motion, and your
lungs adjust to the super-oxygenated air—you begin to feel
as invincible as Superman.

Sound isn't bad—it is man-made (and machine created)
noise that’s the problem. And the constant motion ends up
like a soothing gym from which there is no escape. I'm never
as calm and as balanced as when I'm at sea within the sweet
embrace of Mother Ocean.

"What do you say,” asked my wife on our 48th day at sea,
“Can we anchor here for a day or two?”

The tropical island off our port bow was well-protected. Its
harbor was both calm and commodious. The few boats an-
chored there weren't rolling and were all pointed into the
wind. It was a fine place to anchor. And, everything being
equal, | like to please my wife Carolyn—who has, more than
any person alive, made me the man | am today.

But | didn't want to abandon the sanctity of the sea for the

"

vexation of shore. “...how 'bout we keep going,” | said, “to

Nova Scotia?”

Carolyn was perplexed. “Nova Scotia? That might take an-
other month at sea, Fatty. And why Nova Scotia? I've never
heard you express the slightest interest in Nova Scotia.”

"I don't care about Nova Scotia,” | admitted, “I just want to
spend another month at sea with you.”

She tilted her head and smiled. “Well, I'd like to stretch my
legs ashore. And, maybe, do a little beachcombing?”

QFFMHORE

Authorized Dealer for:
OUTBOARDS AND

@YA M A H A INVERTER GENERATORS

XZ YANMAR

DIESEL ENGINES AND
VOLVO DIESEL GENERATORS
PENTA

Wiﬁ"ﬂ.ﬂk/

BOATS
caribe £X
Y [ INFLATABLES

raneE v

Tel (340) 776-5432
WWW.OFFSHOREVI.COM

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 23



CRUISING

And so we did—hand in hand.

Often, on passages longer than 30 days, we stay aboard
upon arrival for the first 24 hours or so—steeling ourselves for
the onslaught of email, thin bank statements, and the harsh
reality of modern shore life.

Yes, a company that | worked for once gave us a Satphone.
Yes, eventually they called us on it. On a perfect day at sea—a
peaceful day; a day brimming with good vibes. | listened for
a moment or two. We were both in the cockpit at the time.

| listened some more—then sighed.
"Get the camera,” | told Carolyn.
She did.

"...are you filming?”

"Yes," she said.

| stood up. “Are you sure?”

"Yes.”

Then | slowly, carefully, and reverently frisbeed that Satphone into
the sea—and later sent the company who'd called the video.

I'm happy to report the company never called again.

What did the poet E.E. Cummings say? That, “...there is
some sh*t | will not eat?”

But back to Lucky Leo Wright. One day between his second
and his third circ, | suggested we both sail from St. John in
the USVI to Jost in the BVI. It's only a couple of miles. Jost was
in plain sight. | wanted to introduce him to Foxy and Tess. Leo
checked his chart, noticed all the rocks to avoid getting out
of Pillsbury Sound, and said, “No thanks, Fatty. Too compli-
cated. Maybe later... after my third.”

At the time, | thought his response betrayed senility—be-
cause | was too young to recognize wisdom. It was a tricky
bit of navigation—well, in comparison to circ'ing Leo-style,
at least.

Anchoring is the bedrock skill of the daysailor. Navigation
and commonsense are the two pillars of coastal navigation.
And showing the proper amount of canvas is the bedrock skill
of the offshore sailor.

24 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

Let's see if we can make that last bit plainer: you wouldn't
drive to the marina in a car with a sticky gas pedal, would
you? Then you shouldn’t go to sea on a vessel you can't reef
easily and well under all conditions.

When are you ready for ocean sailing? When you can routine-
ly go on deck and tuck in a reef during 45-knots in breaking
seas in the pitch black.

If you can't—don't go offshore until you can. (And remember
the ‘all conditions’ part.)

That—and keeping the water out of the boat as previously
stated—is all that is needed... plus a bit of seamanship which is
merely commonsense mixed with experience upon the water.

How long should this process—from lubber to ocean rover—
take? | dunno. I've seen couples do it in less than a year—
couples who are together, in love, and share the same goal
of global freedom.

After completing his second circ, he
said to me with a rueful smile, “..this
time | hit fewer reefs.”

But actual hands-on experience is key. Every person, no mat-
ter how smart, who has stolen a sailboat and went to sea—
has almost immediately come to grief.

Mother Ocean doesn't suffer fools gladly—she kills them
without fear or favor. And if you don't believe that—perhaps
some farm property in Indiana might be a better investment
than, say, a 50-foot-long, 50-foot-wide cattlemaran that sports
a lovely LED chandelier under the Bimini in the cockpit?

| knew a guy named Bert who has a sweet tooth for LSD. He
went to the library and studied a dozen books on flying. He
then went to an airport, purchased a plane, and successfully
flew/wobbled away. However, as goofy as Bert was, when he
purchased his 42-foot SOS (Southern Ocean Shipyard) ketch,
he wisely sailed her greater distances in diverse conditions
before crossing an ocean. (Yes, the crossing was far, far too
eventful—but it took Bert years to realize that.)

Anchoring is fairly simple: have good, properly-sized gear.
Use generous scope—>5 to T minimum using chain; 7 to 1 with
Nylon. Never throw an anchor nor dump it in a pile. Pay out
the rode as the boat drifts aft—then snub it off and wait; only
then reverse on it. (Reversing too early with too little scope can



1 GRENADA
"IMARINE

I
i BOATYARD | MARINA | RESTAURANT

ONSITE AMENITIES: REFITS, REPAIRS
Diesel Fuel SERVICES: & MAINTENANCE:

Free Wifi Haul and Launch Services %BYfﬁ&r?nfa-Ct-urer
24 Hour Security up to 32 ft beam ertified Technicians

Clean Restrooms, SrevEs and Laundry Insurance Approved. Hurricane Plan' Electronic Installations and Repalrs
AP Including Tiedowns Electrical, Woodworking, Rigging
Long- and Short-Term Storage Painting: Below and Above the Waterline
Island Water World Chandlery .
. . Controlling Depth of 12 ft Welding, Metal Fabrication,
Transportation to Town Twice a Week at Low Water Machining Work

Dockage Composite Repairs

info@grenadamarine.com +1-473-443-1667 www.grenadamarine.com

\\e dbe dedlets= vorve
Raymarine COAT peonva AUWLGRIP M/STERVOLT

- Panda

B LUE POWER

(Mg, victron eneray Y vanmar gi5scher Gz




CRUISING

make the anchor dig in at too steep an angle. For more—see
my book Creative Anchoring.)

The objective isn't merely not to drag on any particular night—
it's to anchor in such a manner that you don‘t drag more than
once every two or three years (if you live fulltime on the hook).

Yes, this staying in place is difficult and takes lots of work. On our
first circ, we almost never went into a marina and we never left
the boat to go ashore without two anchors down (because our
boat was too light/narrow to carry a windlass or chain forward).

This was a lot of work—but well-worth it to us.

...the first three days of most ocean
crossings are the worst. You're tired.
Your sleep patterns are shattered.
Your stomach is upset. Your muscles
ache. You may have a touch of
motion sickness. And worst of all—
you re constipated.

On ocean passages, all anchors and chain would be stowed
low and in the middle of the boat belowdecks—otherwise
our Hughes 38 would hobby-horse excessively.

More work—but if you don't like work, why buy a boat?

Coastal navigation is easier today than during my youth of
‘throwing the lead’ but such useful tools as radar and GPS
can often encourage newbies to do silly things—like go into
strange harbors at night, for example.

Our rule is simple—we don't enter strange harbors at night.
We stand off and wait until dawn. If you're so impatient to be
in a safe harbor—if you're so scared of being at sea—what
are you doing out there? (Hundreds of times during my 65
years of living aboard and ocean sailing I've seen wrecks that
didn't seem possible—that no one could have been that stu-
pid—but it was night and they just didn't see the breakwater
ahead of them. Or the bridge. Or the cable between the tug
and the unlit barge.

My job as a captain isn't to ask myself if | think | could make
it in tonight—but rather if | attempted the entrance a couple
of hundred times, might it come up Snake Eyes? And the an-
swer is almost always—probably. So, we don't.

26 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

And thus, I've never lost a vessel in 200,000 nautical miles and
over six decades. (Yes, I've had vessels sink out from under me
in harbors during hurricanes—but that’s a different matter.)

True, numerous times |'ve taken a ribbing from a fellow boater
for being too conservative and too safety conscious—a few
times by newbies who soon came to grief doing something
that no sane seaman would even think of doing.

Can newbies—with the proper hi-tech modern nav equip-
ment—go into strange harbors at night. Of course! And they
do. Regularly until they lose their boat and then utter the
phrase—"...well, it could have happened to anyone.”

...that's true—it could have happened to any fool attempting it.

| can't afford to lose a boat. If so, I'll have to live on land with
dirt-dwellers—YUCK!

The bedrock offshore skill of reefing is easy under calm con-
ditions—and not-so-easy during a mature gale while careen-
ing down the face of 28-foot waves on a night darker than a
politician’s heart.

Yes, | believe in roller furling gear and have two units—one
for my jib and the other on my storm staysail—but operat-
ing these units under battle conditions... in the dark... takes
hands-on experience that can't be learned ashore.

It has to be learned at sea and practiced at sea—otherwise
you might think you know it, but you don't actually know it.

The proof is in the pudding, not merely upon the pages of my
heavy-weather book Storm-proofing your Boat, Gear, and Crew.

Why was my buddy Webb Childs able to circumnavigate six
times, sail open boats such as an 18-foot Dascombe Lug-
ger (Chidiock Tichborne) across oceans, and zoom Gannet,
a lightweight Moore 24 around the world (while in his late
'70s)—without major incident?

Because he kept the water out of the boat, reefed early and well,
avoided rocks, and knew how to anchor. He's the only sailor |
know that has the right to say, “The sea doesn't want me, Fatty.
I've tried repeatedly to donate myself—but she always refuses.”

Those are brave words but backed up by consummate sea-
manship in Webb's case—they ring true.

(Editor’s note: last week, with the grandkids aboard, Fatty and
Carolyn circumnavigated the island of Ubin—in daylight!) @



For those who crave yachting bliss.
This 1s where they come.

Managed by
USMarinaGroup.com

« Full-service resort & spa, unparalleled luxury
i\ » Multiple restaurants, bars, pools, & fitness center
ZO e T RY d - The island’s most protected, no-swell yacht basin
. + 24-Hour security, & adjacent to the police station
- 21 moorings, 42 slips
Part of the new + On-site customs clearance
Zoetry Resort - Fuel dock
« Dock-side pumpout

MarigotBayYachtHaven.com + +1 758 451 4275 .+ troy@marigotbayyachthaven.com




Hemingway House

~lorida Keys Top Ten:
A Cruisers Favorite Stops

BY CAPT. SHANE McCLELLAN

he Florida Keys are a group of islands that run south-

west from the tip of Florida and are linked by US

Highway 1 starting in Miami. This chain of islands will
give visitors a tropical feel while still being connected to the
mainland. | spent my first year of 15 years aboard Guiding
Light on the Gulf and East Coast and the Florida Keys were
definitely a highlight. Writing this article took me on a won-
derful trip down memory lane. Now let's dive into my top
ten of the Florida Keys.

'I O Islamorada - The second large settlement coming

down the chain from Miami is Islamorada and is an
interesting mix of restaurants and bars. | feel like this island
gets a lot of day trippers from Miami coming down to watch

28 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

Nautilimo

the sunset and do a bit of partying. | enjoyed anchoring in
the lee of the island and | saw a guy driving a limousine boat

which | thought was fascinating.



Fishing - | know for many people fishing will

be much higher up on their list, but I've always
been a recreational fisher at most. With that said
| loved trolling the lines through the Florida Keys
and catching dinner. Mostly | caught mackerel but
there were two different times that our fish on the
line was attacked by a dolphin and a shark as we
were reeling it in. It was so cool to watch.

Bahia Honda

8 John PenneKamp State Park — Key Largo is the first

island you reach in the keys from Miami and is the home
of John PenneKamp State Park. This is a fantastic park and
from a boater's point of view is great because it has an all-
weather anchorage. Just be careful because the channel to
it is four or five miles long and the speedboats are reckless
through it. | had to help rescue a boat that got washed onto
the bank by a wake. Offshore from the state park is some
great snorkeling with the Christ of the Abyss, which is a copy
of a statue made in 1954 in Italy. The US one was placed here
in 1962, so coral could grow on it. Also, nearby | found a little
Buddha shrine that | loved.

Buddha

7 Big Pine Key - Home of the native key deer, which look

like a miniature version of white-tail deer and are super
cute. Nearby you can find Bahia Honda State Park, which is
a great place to spend the day at the beach and | loved the
old Flagler Railroad Bridge. It is no longer in service, but has
some great photo opportunities.

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

29



FLORIDA KEYS TOP TEN: A CRUISER'S FAVORITE STOPS

Key Lime Moouse

Key lime pie - Every restaurant in The Keys from Miami all the way down to Key West has their own version
é of a key lime pie. | became obsessed with this dessert and even today it's one of my top two desserts, if it's
done right. In fact, I've come up with my own recipe that | served on charters for 13 years. If you're interested you
can find it in my cookbook “Cooking On The Guiding Light”. It is available on Amazon along with 75 other recipes
| used to cook for guests. Additionally, there are related stories from my cruising days.

thon is Pigeon Key, which was an early 1900s work camp for the
Flagler Railroad and it is a fascinating museum to check out.

Indian Key — Another island not connected by the main

highway that has historical significance is Indian Key.
This island had a town that was fairly important and inhabited
between 1821 and until the 1880s and now is a ghost town,
which is something | can never pass up checking out.

Marathon - Of all the places in the Florida Keys | think
Marathon has the biggest cruiser community and there's

areason why. It has an all-weather anchorage, a wonderful hos-
pital, restaurants, and other facilities that you would want as a
cruiser. Some of the things | enjoyed while at Marathon was the
Turtle Hospital and the Dolphin Research Center, the home of
Mitzi, the original dolphin that played flipper in the 1963 movie
(later turned into a TV show). Just off the island group of Mara-

30 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025



OUTLAND
HATCH COVER

¢ Rigid cover protects hatch lens
* No more hazing and crazing!

e Easy, no-holes installation

e Unique cover fastener for easy on-off
* No adjustments needed to open or close hatch
e Comfortable cabin interiors

 More efficient heating & cooling

e Great privacy

e Stores easily behind or under seat cushions

e [t floats!

For more information,
watch our videos on YouTube

“The new generation in hatch covers”

m— www.OutlandHatchCovers.com i
AMERICA Phone: 910.467.2882

|

~Call Now! 1!

284-494-7749

E-mail: ghc@surfbvn.com

Road Town - Tortola British Vlrgm Islands

‘ii

] I\I |

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 31



FLORIDA KEYS TOP TEN: A CRUISER'S FAVORITE STOPS

3 Reefs - Four to five miles offshore, on the

ocean side of The Keys, is a chain of reefs be-
fore the shelf drops into the Gulf Stream. All along
this 100 plus mile stretch are fantastic snorkeling
and scuba diving. There are also lots of shipwrecks,
both accidental and purposeful, that you can check
out. In fact, wrecking, or the salvaging of wrecked
ships, was huge business in the Florida Keys back
in the day. One of my favorite snorkel spots was
Sombrero Reef which has a cool lighthouse on it.

Key West — The most populated town in the Florida Keys

is of course Key West. This is a favorite haunt of people foit Jeffezon
going all the way back to the beginning. One of the most fa-
mous residents was Ernest Hemingway who has a house here
that is now a museum with his famous six-toed cats. For a fun
night life check out the sunset party at Mallory Square where
you can watch all kinds of street performers. You can also go
to the southernmost point of the United States, although this
is not completely accurate but makes for a great photo op-
portunity. The famous street for restaurants and bars is Duval
Street and Sloppy Joe's Bar was Ernest Hemingway's favorite.
| also really like the Shipwreck Museum, which gave a fasci-
nating history of the wrecking | talked about.

One Man Band

Dry Tortugas — Many people think the Florida Keys
end at Key West, but the reality is they continue with

a shallow bank and the Marquesas Keys within 20 miles to
the west of Key West. Another 50 miles west are the Dry
Tortugas. This small group of islands is dominated by Fort
Jefferson which was begun in 1846 and is the largest ma-
sonry foritin the US. The only way here is by boat, whether
it's your own or a ferry, and if you take the ferry you can
always camp overnight. | recommend spending a few days
here, because | think the islands become even better once
the daily ferry leaves. Once you're done exploring the fort
there are all kinds of snorkeling opportunities nearby and
further away. If you have your own boat, you can always ask
the park rangers and they will give you a couple sets of co-
ordinates to go see shipwrecks and reefs. Loggerhead Key
is five miles away and you will have this small island and
lighthouse to yourself. | simply cannot say enough about
the Dry Tortugas and it is one of the number of places |
want to take my new wife to visit someday. i

32 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025



= One Captain,
- = One Engineer,
? One Great Idea!
SYSTEMS
\
/]

APPLICABLE WITH GAS/
WATER SEPARATOR MUFFLERS

PROCESS: clean-exhaust's dosing pump
injects the specifically formulated eco-
Brew™ into the generator /engine raw
water cooling system before the spray
ring. The ecoBrew™ emulsifies the
diesel particulate matter and soot as it
passes through the piping and muffler,
much like the agitation action in a
washing machine. No back pressure is
created in the process.

o

RESULT: The exhaust gas is expelled
with little or no particulate, facilitating

cleaner air, cleaner harbors, cleaner Captain Ted Sputh | +1 317-445-3873
oceans, cleaner hulls and boot stripes capt.ted@clean-exhaust.com
with no floating sheen or sludge. Rodger Stone | +1 518-378-6546

res2itrmarine@gmail.com

Yacht-Mate Products | +954-527-0112
www.clean-exhaust.com sales@yachtmate.com |N#|§A:Agizﬁg|snﬁ;0;g£/2§§;? gsg

PARTS &
POWER

KUBOTA ENGINE AND
GENERATOR PARTS & SERVICE

IKKuubholq

PARTS & POWER

(

Caribbean Distributor = Fish Bay, Tortola
(284) 494-2830 » |nfo@partsandpower.com

Sub Base, St. Thomas Falmouth Harbour, Antigua Clarkes Court Boatyard, Grenada
mark@impertsupply.com info@mpsantigua.com mike@palmtreemarine.com
340-774-1679 268-460-1851 473-443-7256

Marigot, St. Martin Christ Church, Barbados Industriepark, Curacao

info@caraibesdiesel.com parts@amesolutions.net kristy@mre-carib.com
590-690-76-96-52 246-418-0325 5999-738-1700

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 33



Martinigue'’s Yoles Rondes:
The Traditional Boat Racing
Festival You Can't Miss

BY CAROL M. BAREUTHER | PHOTOS COURTESY OF CLARDIO DESIGN

— or one solid week each summer, the entire island of
— Martinique participates in one of the best annual nauti-

cal events — the Tour des Yoles Rondes. This sees the
French Caribbean island’s traditional yole boat, officially listed
in UNESCO's Register of Good Practices for Safeguarding In-
tangible Cultural Heritage since 2020, race by sea from town
to town with crowds of onlookers, music, food, and drink at
each stop. The Tour des Yoles Rondes is a unique-to-Marti-

34 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

nique, nearly four-decade-long festive celebration that keeps
the yole and its maritime history alive for locals and visitors
alike. It's no wonder. The yole's history, construction, and racing
is fascinating.

A Centuries Old Start
It's the combination of different seafaring techniques, from
the first indigenous navigators to modern times, which has



contributed, on one hand, to the gradual development of a

uniquely shaped vessel and, on the other, to sailing practices
specific to this type of boat. In general, the yole's beginning
dates to the 17th century.

The Martinican yole is original and multiethnic, with key ele-
ments of the island’s cultural identity,” says Philippe Jean-
Alexis, president of the association, Femmes et Hommes a
la Barre (Men and Women of the Bar), who, with Tania Mar-
cellus, organize group sessions to experience traditional
yole sailing for journalists and travel agents at the request
of the Martinique Tourism Committee. This association was
a pioneer in promoting women's inclusion in competitive
yole sailing. “The history of the yole is closely tied to the
lives of fishermen. Initially, the yole was a highly practical
vessel that allowed them to store their equipment and move
around. Fishing was once a widespread activity in coastal
towns, known as ‘sous le vent” (leeward). It was often the

sole means of subsistence for many families. Almost every-
one knew a fisherman in their community, and many people
depended on this trade. To navigate the waters, fishermen
relied on the yole.”

The transition of the yole from utility purposes to sport
began when fishermen spontaneously organized friendly
competitions, where the first to reach the beach won the
race. This competition generated such enthusiasm that
local mayors began organizing official competitions dur-
ing town festivals. While new construction rules were
introduced, it remained true to its traditional origins. A
purely Martinican creation, the yole ronde is now con-
sidered a true work of art. Today, Yole ronde racing is
practiced exclusively in Martinique, primarily in Atlantic
coastal towns such as Le Francois, Le Robert, La Trinité,
Le Vauclin, Le Marin, Sainte-Anne, and Le Diamant. How-
ever, Caribbean-side towns also hold races, including

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

35






Fort-de-France, Schoelcher, and Saint-Pierre. However, a
yole ronde once successfully crossed the English Channel
from England to France.

The Construction

The yole ronde is classified as a ‘light’ vessel—without
ballast, keel, or rudder. It has a shallow draft and can be
equipped with one or two sails. It is built by Martinican
marine carpenters, specialists in traditional construction,
repair, and restoration of wooden yoles and associated
materials. They are the ones who assemble and fit the ribs,
secure the planks to the wooden frame, and adapt the
yole for regattas. In most cases, the marine carpenter is
also a fisherman.

Specifically, tells Jean-Alexis, "A yole is built by assem-
bling planks, or "bordés,” horizontally fixed to a framework
made of ribs. Strip-planking is not allowed.

The framework, assembled first, consists of the main struc-
ture, the stem, foucas’' (wooden ribs), additional ribs, and
the stern board. The planks used, usually pearwood or ce-
dar, must be made from solid wood with a single thickness
between 6- to 8-inches. While ideally a single piece, planks
may be grafted to achieve the required lengths. They are
fitted edge-to-edge. A ‘sabot’ (wooden shoe) is mounted
at the center ribs, like those at the bow, to hold the base
of the main sail’s mast.”

The Fédération des Yoles Rondes de Martinique (FYRM)
has set official length requirements for competition yoles:
34.5 feet for a standard yole, 20.6 feet for a baby yole, and
13 feet for a mini yole.

Yoles have several essential accessories. There's a 'false
mast,” a wooden piece added to the front of the yole to
support the main mast that carries the foresail. The 'tet
pagay’ or paddle head is a T-shaped wooden piece that
helps maneuver the paddle. The 'bois dresses’ are small
tresses used to stabilize the yole. The 'bois bouline’ or
‘va-et-vient’ is a solid wooden piece that may be fixed or
adjustable, while the tolé is a small wooden block used
for securing the bois dressés and sheets, and the 'téte de
chien’ is the top point of the stem or bow.

Yole Sailing & Crew Roles

Yole sailing in Martinique is strictly an amateur activ-
ity, says Jean-Alexis. “The "patron’ is the sole master on
board, like a ship’s captain. He decides crew members’
number, placement, sail selection, and yole maneuvering

MARTINIQUE'S YOLES RONDES

during regattas and training. He has extensive experi-
ence, knowledge of the waters, and an understanding of
the trade winds. One or two paddle operators may as-
sist him. The patron communicates effectively with his
team and sometimes performs additional tasks beyond
his own.”

Then there are the 'aide-patrons’ or assistant captains who
help manage the paddle based on natural elements and
race strategy. There are usually one or two aide-patrons.
The 'manceuvrier d’écoute’ or sheet handler is responsible
for the sail's control lines. He adjusts the sail's tension in
coordination with the patron’s decisions.

The 'bois dressés’ or balancing crew members stabilize the
yole. Their number can reach up to ten. They counterbal-
ance the wind force on the sails using wooden poles; to do
so, they must be agile. Depending on wind strength, they
adjust their position along the wooden lever: the stronger
the wind, the further out they extend, and when the wind
weakens, they move closer to the yole for balance. Among
them, two have especially crucial roles: The ‘first balanc-
er' is positioned at the front and serves as the patron’s
eyes, signaling wind gusts, obstacles, and the location of
competing yoles. The ‘last balancer’ remains in place dur-
ing tack maneuvers and is the last to switch sides with its
balancing pole.

Festive Events

Martinicans follow yole ronde regattas with passion and
pride, especially those held in Le Marin, Le Francois, and
Le Robert. These races are highly spectacular.

The Federation organizes several competitions each year,
including The Championship (Challenge), the May 22nd
Challenge, the Tour de la Martinique, and the Martinique
Cup. Around twenty yole ronde races occur annually, half
of which involve baby yoles.

About ten yoles participate in the Tour des Yoles Rondes
every year. This year, the event will take place from July 27
to August 3, 2025.

“This event is a major sporting and cultural highlight in
Martinique, consisting of up to seven stages around the
island,” says Jean-Alexis. “Tradition and performance
combine to delight the public, who travel hundreds of kilo-
meters to witness the race. Aware of this cultural treasure,
Martinicans turn out in massive numbers to support the

yoleurs, especially during the Tour des Yoles Rondes.” &

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 37



he Caribbean is a paradise for cruisers: pleasant cli-
mate, steady sailing winds, gorgeous islands, and
warm, welcoming people. It's an ideal place to leave
your worries behind. But with the joys of a tropical climate
come the hidden threats—mosquitoes and parasites that can

turn paradise into a nightmare.

38 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

How to Avold Mosqguito-Borne
Diseases While Cruising
the Caribbean

TEXT & PHOTOS BY BIRGIT HACKL AND CHRISTIAN FELDBAUER

| don’t want to dampen your spirits, but it's good to be in-
formed. Knowing how to avoid these bugs—and what to
do if they bite—can mean the difference between a healthy
vacation and a hospital visit. Here's what you need to know
about three major tropical diseases in the Caribbean: den-

gue fever, leptospirosis, and malaria.



Smoke helps to keep mosquitoes away

DENGUE FEVER

Dengue fever surged across the Caribbean in 2024, with
12.6 million suspected cases and over 7,700 deaths report-
ed by the Pan American Health Organization. That's more
than triple the number of deaths in 2023.

Transmitted by the aggressive, day-active Aedes aegypti
mosquito—easily identified by its black and white striped
legs—dengue thrives after heavy rains, especially in warm,
humid conditions.

Christian and | both contracted dengue after working in a
mosquito-infested boatyard. We experienced chills, fever
over 104°F, severe headaches, and joint pain. Fatigue kept
us cabin-bound for a week, and recovery took a month. In
severe cases, dengue can become hemorrhagic, causing in-

Got you! Dead tigerstripe.

ternal bleeding and even organ failure. Never take blood
thinners like aspirin if you suspect dengue.

If accessible, a blood test can confirm the diagnosis and
monitor potassium levels, which may drop dangerously low.
We later received the Qdenga vaccine and recommend oth-
ers check availability in their home countries.

LEPTOSPIROSIS

Leptospirosis, a bacterial disease, is spread via the urine of
infected animals—particularly after flooding events when
freshwater becomes contaminated. While cases are fewer,
the mortality rate can reach 40% if untreated.

The highest incidence in the Caribbean has been reported
in Barbados, Trinidad & Tobago, and Jamaica, but it can be

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 39



HOW TO AVOID MOSQUITO-BORNE DISEASES

Perfect combination
of screens to keep

out mosquitoes and
geckos to eat them,

O B
11X
i

"_11'11
m];”l
GEANE

3000

XL A

BeGHORR
LII
11
N80 LI I LI}
i) A6
-.\.“LI‘

SH89
080!

0 ) |

1111
[I11I
(P
FLLYL]
B

found in other islands as well. Unlike dengue, leptospirosis
requires immediate antibiotic treatment. Typical symptoms
are similar to dengue but may include jaundice (yellowing
of the eyes or skin) and red eyes—hallmarks of the disease.
When we visited a hospital in French Polynesia, the doctor

ran a rapid test to rule out leptospirosis, a precaution that
proved invaluable.

MALARIA

Malaria is no longer a threat on most Caribbean islands,
except on Hispaniola (Haiti and the Dominican Republic).
However, it's still active in Central America—particularly in
Honduras and parts of Panama.

Malaria is spread by night-active Anopheles mosquitoes.
They're easy to spot by their black-and-white scaled
wings and their unique bum-up resting position. If you're
headed into a high-risk zone, screen your hatches, sleep

40 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025



MAKING YOUR CHALLENGES OUR OWN
spirit and a thirst for the challenges ahead.

Visit one of our Caribbean sales and service lofts:

Quantum Sails Puerto Rico
Ponce Sailing Center
805 Ave. Hostos

Quantum Sails Tortola BVI
Nanny Cay Marina

Tortola, BVI

T 2B4.494.1124

E kwrigley[dguantumsails.com T 787.378.5032

E flugof@quantumsails.com

It's one thing to make exceptional sails, but at Quantum lofts, we go further by making your challenges our own. With personalized customer service,
we're by your side as loyal advisors and fellow sailors. It's about more than superior service; it's about providing a sailing experience equipped with

Ponce, Puerto Rico 00716-1108

QUANTUMGAILS

TO THE NEXT CHALLENDE.
guantumsails.com

MARINE LUAREHOUSE
P LA YOUR GLOBAL CHANDLERY

VITRIFRXIE?

‘\\ HIGHFIELD

strength - integrity - style

Marine Warehouse --Your Global Chandlery
Email our experts: sales@marinewarehouse.net
ph: 305-635-0776
www.marinewarehouse.net

WWW.MANTUSMARINE.COMS

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 41



HOW TO AVOID MOSQUITO-BORNE DISEASES

After dengtlie; our damaged livers
—were.demanding fruit.

=

any epidemics afe
aspEeading.
|

under mosquito nets, and consider antimalarial prophy-
laxis—or at least carry a rapid test and treatment kit, as
we do.

42 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

OTHER CONCERNS
Other diseases to be aware of include:
¢ Histoplasmosis (a fungal lung infection)
HIV/AIDS, with Caribbean rates among the highest
outside sub-Saharan Africa

Tuberculosis, still prevalent in some islands
¢ Gastrointestinal infections, avoidable through good
hygiene and clean food

STAY INFORMED, STAY SAFE

Does all this mean you should stay home? Absolutely not!
The Caribbean is still a dream destination. Just stay in-
formed, take precautions, and check for local outbreaks at
medical centers along the way. With the right preparation,
you can enjoy the best of paradise—bite-free. 2

Birgit and Christian have been cruising around half the
world since 2011. Visit their blog at www.pitufa.at and find
their books “Sailing Towards the Horizon” and “Cruising
Know-How” on Amazon.



ropGlide

PROPELLER AND RUNNING GEAR COATING SYSTEM

PropGlide™ is a foul-release coating that when applied to your propeller(s) and running gear will increase fuel
efficiency and the performance of any vessel. This super slick coating keeps your propellers ¢clean from marine -

growth for extended periods of time. Gain the advantages by applying PropGlide™ to your vessel.
 l—

¢ Increase in Prop Speed Means a Faster Vessel W_“—
- . = ] 'Prapﬁ.'idt
¢ Improved Fuel Efficiency . | -,\.-_; =

= g E PropGllde ;
¢ Biocide-Free and Environmentally Friendly i
¢ Ease of Application

OERWATER Piifes

J\ NING GE#

RIMER HARDEN

Available at: m%‘iﬂ
N - ATION - INDUSTAL Island
Futhon == Wgﬁm ]“]" Water World PronGlid
2aue Tﬁ%f 7 WWW.rropuiitae.com
Anngua Aruba, Bonaire, T S keeps you sailing! = .
www.bottompaintstore.com Cué—ggr?;cgdegf'(\jnaa:égéns Florida St Maarten, St Lucia, Grenada ©2017 PropGlide-USA Corp ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

St Thomas, Trinidad

THE ONLY PLACE SAFE Welcome to
FROM HURRICANES ARUBA!

IS ONE OUTSIDE THEIR PATH! |[FOptiisisdnmudim

- . - - . For hundreds of years,
"WUNITED o . < e~ Aruba has been blessed with
S TATES ‘Y, . Y \ no direct hit by a hurricane,
Y L/ e, while still closer to
the BVI than Miami, FL.

Varadero Aruba Marina
is the LARGEST
FULL-SERVICE Marina
in the Dutch Caribbean.

Whatever you want to do:
store safely, maintain or
repair your boat,
we are the place to be.

*yen&zum Varadero +(297) 588-3850

' (' 5 p AHUBA www.varaderoaruba.com
info@varaderoaruba.com

facebook.com/VaraderoAruba

12°29'54.27"N-70°01' 01.51" W

Bogma

CDLDHB@‘ }

Nous sommes aussi la seule Marina ' ’ au Sud du 14e parallele ou I'on parle francais

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

43



"y

i § y
4 Y= 3

b Taken

3 R LU »

A - AN " s
A . . . ARy .
but’4 nionthis;apart, thisimage from Raja

= Ampat clearlyidemonétrates olikdeteriorating A

~"ocean conditions, Live Cor?l_ys'bead_ﬂ'(eletons.

" -
W D R

R Y%,

Planet Ocean: Why Coral
Reefs Are Vital to Life on Earth

BY GUY COURTNEY

he ocean has a secret. Seldom thought of and
barely noticed, coral in the ocean is much like the
oxygen you breathe. It gives life. Every other breath
you take is a gift from our oceans. But that’s not all. Coral
is one of the most vital ingredients to ocean life around

our world.

Coral gives life and protects shorelines. It feeds over one

44 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

billion people and serves as the foundation for the cities
of the sea. Though frequently mistaken for plants, coral
is actually a fascinating, long-living animal—some spe-
cies living hundreds, even thousands of years. Coral reefs
are essential to ocean and planetary health. They support
coastlines and attract marine life and tourism. While they
cover less than 0.1% of the ocean floor, coral reefs are
mighty in performance.




T

ey #7

The United States covers just 1.87% of Earth's surface, while
the oceans span 70%. We all learned that in school. Yet we
call our home “Planet Earth.” Maybe it's time to call it what it
truly is: Planet Ocean. And within this vast ocean, coral occu-
pies a mere 0.1%, or 109,000 of the 139 million square miles.
Yet 25% of all ocean life relies on this tiny ecosystem. Over
4,000 species of fish call the coral reefs home. Without coral,
the oceans will die.

We hear so much about climate change that it can become
background noise. But coral? Coral creates the next breath
you will take. Breathe easy—for now.

Bleaching is a diplomatic word for death. In the late 1990s,
coral bleaching captured global attention as researchers
witnessed mass coral death due to warming ocean tempera-

KARL-CALLWOOD-ST. THOMAS, VIRGIN ISLANDS-UNSPLASH

tures. Bleaching occurs when coral expel the symbiotic al-
gae (zooxanthellae) living in their tissues, exposing ghostly
white skeletons. The once-colorful reefs become graveyards.
Scientists now understand that ocean warming—caused by
climate change and intensified by El Nifio events—is the pri-
mary driver.

Some coral species prefer cold, deep waters, but most
thrive in warm, shallow tropical seas. Reef-building corals
contain algae that collect nutrients through photosynthe-
sis, providing essential energy while receiving protection
from the coral host. The relationship is delicate—and it
is unraveling.

The Great Barrier Reef, visible from space, stretches 1,600
miles along Australia’s northeast coast. Nearly 900 miles of it

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 45



PLANET OCEAN

is dead. Florida’s 305-mile-long reef, the third largest in the
world, is entirely dead. Imagine a highway that long where
every traveler perishes. We would shut it down, investigate,
and fix it. It's time to fix our coral highways.

Few people truly understand coral reefs. Why would they?
They're out of sight and therefore out of mind. Meanwhile,

46 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

e

 Ma

our attention turns to Mars and space exploration. But
what is the ocean’s equivalent of Mars? Coral may be that
secret ingredient that captivates and connects us to Earth’s
final frontier.

The cause of coral decline is clear. Rising ocean temperatures
and ocean acidification are both direct results of human ac-

LANIDE UNSPLASA

N IS

KARL-CALLWOOD-ST. THOMAS,

»
; I
'F‘

Aty A

e
“H'v' Y ™




The Original

JCB 1CX Backhoe Loader
The world’s first skid steer backhoe which is the
PERFECT BOATYARD machine!

s X ¢
' . 50"
e ANNIVERSARY
— == PARTS & POWER

The versatile attachments on the 1CX can fit any skid-steer loader
Contact Parts & Power for all your JCB machinery, parts and service needs!

50" www.partsandpower.com
Tel: 1-284-494-2830
Email: info@partsandpower.com

y -
- == ANNIVERSARY
—4 = PARTS & POWER

Caribbean Distributors for JCB
MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 47




PLANET OCEAN

g
= LTS . : - ‘5
.. i f . h .-b \

<

. J

4
i - \! { <
S /B

tivity, primarily fossil fuel use and deforestation. The oceans
absorb excess atmospheric heat and CO2, leading to condi-
tions that are toxic to coral survival.

The odds that humans change their behavior in time are slim.
We react after problems escalate. But when we do respond,
momentum can build.

Now what?

48 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

A groundbreaking initiative called 50 Reefs is focused on identi-
fying and protecting the most critical reef systems—those most
likely to survive climate change and reseed neighboring areas.

Richard Vevers, featured in the Netflix documentary Chasing
Coral, states:

"Corals build underwater cities. Bigger than our cities. Home
to a quarter of all ocean life. Ocean life that supports half a bil-

OMAS, VIRGIN ISLANDS-UNSPLASH



< ‘.-'-, '? x

ACQUER
YACHTING

SOLUTIONS IN EVERY CHALLENGE

T —
e
L —

caribbean@acquera.com
www.acquera.com

DEALER NETWORK

& Suzuki Marine combined

25+ dealers
in the Caribbean

The industry’s
BEST WARRANTY

WHY CHOOSE ANY OTHER!?

VISIT US AT
 LOCATIONS

L e
St. Vincent Marine Center  Dominica Mar 3
784-593-BOAT (25285 T67-440-BOAT(2628)00m

CARIBBEAN MARINE
SURVEYORS LTD.

Above the chandlery at Nanny Cay Marina, Tortola BVI

+1 284 494 2091 Office

+1 284 499 1576 B. Bailey

+1 284 346 1518 B. Baker

+1 284 346 8105 N. McLoughlin
+1 284 346 2092 P. O'Loughlin
SAMS; IIMS; MECAL; RYA
www.caribsurveyors.com
info@caribsurveyors.com

* Purchase

® Insurance

¢ Phase-out

e Damage

* Tonnage

e Stability

¢ Audio Gauging
e MCA SCV & MLC

WHERE TO
i FIND US:
1 IS ST.BARTS
| ST.MAARTEN 5 ACQUERA
'j._ ACQUERA YACHTING
YACHTING .

a
¢
ANTIGUA&BARBUDA\ @
ACQUERA -
YACHTING .

DOMINICA

ACQUERA

CODBRA DOMINICA

ST. LUCIA
ACQUERA

BEN'S YACHT SERVICES

ST. VINCENT & THE GRENADINES $
ACQUERA ﬁ'

Yacht Agents

Island Marine
Outfitters

kg h, /
LT 0[; REACH OF criLDREN

g i

PROVIDING TOP QUALITY PRODUCTS, KNOWLEDGE
AND SERVICE IN THE VIRGIN ISLANDS FOR OVER 35 YEARS!

Crown Bay Marina & American Yacht Harbour | St. Thomas USVI
T:340 714 5311 | T: 340 775 6621

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 49




PLANET OCEAN

i

4

Y

lion people. Jobs. Food. Protection. Medicine. But corals are
dying because of us. In the last 30 years, we've lost 50% of the
world’s coral. In the next 30, even if we stabilize the climate,
90% could die. There is no plan to save our reefs. Until now.”

Mission: Ocean Reef supports the reefs that can survive. We
aim to protect these ecological seed banks so that when
warming stabilizes, reefs can rebuild and restore ocean life.

50 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

As | write this onboard our vessel Coral Rsg, my wife and |

have launched a coral restoration and student-led research
initiative. There is hope in the younger generation. If you're
interested in joining us, email me at gc@missionoceanreef.
com or visit www.missionoceanreef.com.

The future is ours to shape. Let's mold the best version of
Planet Ocean we can—for all life. @

KARL-CALLWOOD-ST. THOMAS, VIRGIN 1SEANDS-UNSPLASH




Start Stronger, Last Longer AND Power
Through Any Challenge With Our

NEW CJ[P L8100 ]G battery!

¢ Hot Pulse Crank (HPC): 2150 Amps -
(5 second duration) — Peak cranking power for
high-performance demands.

Hot Cranking Amps (HCA): 1580 Amps -
Exceptional short-burst energy for tough starts.

Marine Cranking Amps (MCA): 1400 Amps -
Dependable starts in marine and tropical environments.

Cold Cranking Amps (CCA): 1175 Amps -
Consistent performance in variable climates.

BCI-Certified — Built to exceed industry standards.

. 1h& hacet of your sestom=— |

 LIFELINIE

AGM GPL-3100HC

LIFELITNE

...the heart of your system ®

www.lifelinebatteries.com
CALL: 909-599-7816 | 800-527-3224

* *

YACHT REFIT

Marine Joinery
*
Teak Decking
*
AC/Refrigeration
*
Engineering
*
Composites
*
Metal Fabrication

www.ultrarefit.com

Read what you love...
all the time, any time!

Subscribe to

ALL AT SEA

U.S. Subscriber
12 issues - $29.95

Canada Subscriber
12 issues - $39.95

Non-U.S./Canada Subscriber
12 issues - $64.95

www.allatsea.net
subscribe@allatsea.net

experience v sail
A alternations

Top q_t,mLLtB awnings,
bivainis, dodgers a

senvice dur

Antigua Sailing Week

wid covers.

Aquadoc Marlne
Services Limited

Projects, Refits, Mechanical,
Electrical, Refrigeration,
Air-conditioning,
Outboard-Repairs, Servicing
& Installation and more!

DEALER FOR:
Fischer Panda Generators
Kohler Generators
Spectra Watermakers

FischerPanda

KOHLER. <2 SPECTRA

WATERMAKERS

Cell: (284) 346 7643

aquadocmarine@surfbvi.com

P.O. Box 281, Nanny Cay
Marina, Tortola, BVI /
409 St John, 00831, USVI

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

51



uba, my 86th country, is a mesmerizing travel desti-

nation offering a captivating blend of vibrant culture,

stunning landscapes, and rich history. While cars,
bars, cigars, and salsa are often the first things that come to
mind, what stood out most for me were the people, the sense
of safety, and the cleanliness.

My recent journey from St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands to
Cuba—via Miami—was made seamless by the expertise of
Maria Romeau, Senior Travel Consultant at CubaPlus Travel.
Normally, | love to “wing it” and immerse myself in local cul-

52 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

Cuba: Culture, Cars, and a
Journey Through Time

CARIBBEAN COOKING | BY CAP’N JAN ROBINSON

ture, booking accommodations and transport on the go. But
Maria explained how challenging that can be in Cuba—and
she was right. She arranged most of our reservations and itin-
eraries, which made for an unforgettable trip.

We began in Old Havana, staying at the beautiful Hotel Loma
del Angel. A red 1957 Chevy Bel Air convertible whisked me
away to the hotel, where | met my friend Pat Davis, who flew
in from Charleston, SC. That night, our driver—who also hap-
pens to be a doctor earning $150 a month—took us to Fan-
gio Habana, a rooftop jazz club at the Claxon Boutique Hotel



in Ve(iiado. !t was a.n incredible evening, showcasing some of VatEd .BES.T Marin.e S.erVice 1
Cubas top jazz artists & Marina in the Virgin Islands!. .

The next day, we explored the cobblestone streets of Old Ha- =
vana, visiting Plaza Vieja, Plaza de la Catedral, and Plaza de
Armas. After walking for hours, we hired a horse and buggy
with a guide for a ride through the historic streets and along
the Malecon, Havana's famed seaside boulevard.

-
A few hours west of Havana, we traveled in a lime green r\
and cream 1956 Mercury to Vinales with our driver Alexan- ,,cile) AUWLGRIP

der. The Vifiales Valley offered breathtaking scenery and a MERCURY XInterlux SYSTEM

glimpse into rural Cuban life, including a stop at Cueva del

Indio—a fascinating cave with an underground river. Maria ¢ Mercury.DeaIership ) ¢ 40Tpn, 17.5" Max BeamTra‘veIift
booked us into Finca Villaverde, a charming guesthouse ‘ Fullsng|ce Depa.rtmethh * Marine Store and Yard Services
Certified Mechanics * Haul and Launch
surrounded by nature. e Full Chandlery * Fuel Dock - Gasoline and Diesel
* Dockage - 44 Fixed Slips ° WIFI
Before arriving, we enjoyed a farm-to-table lunch at El * 5Available Moorings * Washrooms and Showers

Cuajani, a countryside restaurant nestled at the base of a * Maximum Vessel Size: 125 Feet < Ice and Beverages

mogote—a distinctive limestone hill. This place was a stand-

out: rustic, delicious, and deeply memorable. [—~m 5063 Gallows Bay, Christiansted, VI 00820
Tel: 340-773-0289 | Hail VHF 16

St BTOIX Mafine info@stcroixmarinecenter.com

Just outside Vinales, we visited the Hector Luis Tobacco s . .
IRl  ww.StCroixMarineCenter.com

Farm and learned about the traditional methods of growing

and drying tobacco. Watching a cigar being hand-rolled—
and trying it later—was one of the most authentic experi-
ences of the trip.

On the way to Trinidad, Alexander’s car broke down brief- @ l\\\.\ w
. L

ly. Within 15 minutes, we were back on the road—now in a

Charterbiz o

Charter Insurance from Offshore Risk Management

USA 800-773-0105
Caribbean 284-494-8925
International 305-743-7711

Insurance for Charter
& Watersports Operators

CALL OR CLICK
www.CharterBiz.com

The CharterBiz website caters to Charter & Tour Operators
including bareboat and crewed charters, dive-boat and
tour operators, daily rental and PWC renters.

No fees, no hassles and no Prima Donnas. Just common sense!

GETA Charter Yacht Insurance - Bareboat or crewed
PERSONALIZED Captain & Crew - Personal Accident +Weekly
INSURANCE Income-+Medical Expense Insurance
QUOTATION Health Insurance - call for more info
FOR Watersports Operators - contact us

The CharterBiz insurance program is managed by

coverage  Offshore Risk Management Coverage

Contmuéd on page 76

worldwide VET worldwide

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 53



RESOURCES

Caribbean Marinas

ALL AT SEA’S CARIBBEAN MARINAS GUIDE

IS
£ &
S @] g
& N a ~ IS
& e & NN I SR
fr 58 8 5 £3 e, $FEEEE TS
Y8 S & F&ELTLS § S5 =&
Anti Falmouth Harbour Marina | 545 140.6054 | 20" |380'| 60 0/220/380 3 ph 8/10
gua antigua-marina.com -460- 60 (e | 110/220/ phase o |ofe ofe ® (68/1 °
Anti Jolly Harbour Marina . .
ntigua jhmarina.com 268-462-6042 | 13’ |200'| 160 | @ 110/220 o/o/o/o/o/oe| 48 |FREE
Aruba Renaissance Marina Aruba | 297-588-0260 | 13’ |200’| 50 (e 110/220 ° o 0|0 (16/69 e
Aruba Varadero Caribe 297-588-3850 | 8 [120'| 75 | e 50/30 am o ole| 8| o
www.varaderoaruba.com P
Curagao Curacao Marine 5999 465 8936 [ 13" |120°| 30 |e 110/220/380 ° (oo e | 67 |FREE
Curagao Yacht Club . .
Curacao -curacaoyachtclub.com 5999-767-4627 | 16’ |160| 120 | @ 110/220 v; 50 hrz oo e|e®| 68 |FREE
DR. Casa de Campo Marina | 8073238646/ | 145/ 1501|350 (@ | 110/220vto60hrz | o [e|e|e|e|e|e|e| 8 | o
D.R. Marina Zar Par 809-523-5858 | 12 |120'| 110 | @ 110/220, 308 o |(e|jo|o|e0|0o|0|0| 5 |[FREE
DR. Ocean World Marina 809-970-3373 | 12" |250'( 104 | @ 110/220 o [o|o|o|o|o|e|e|itis| o
Grand 30, 50, 100 & 200 am
C Barcadere Marina 345-949-3743 | 8' |150’| 83 | e |single phase; 100 & 200 eo(oe ° e | 16 | FREE
ayman amp 3 phase; 60hz
Clarkes Court ‘ 7 .
Grenada Boatyard & Marina 473-439-3939 | 11" |[150°| 20 | e 110/220; 50hrz oo e|e®| 68 |FREE
Grenada Grenada Marine 473-443-1667 |15 |70 | 4 |e 110/220 ° oo e|e®| 16 |FREE
Grenada Le Phare Bleu Marina 473-444-2400 | 15’ [120'| 60 |e 110/220/480 eo|loe|o(o|o|0|0| 16 |FREE
Grenada  |Port Louis Marina 4734357431 [147690m| 170 | @ |110/208/220/230/240/) o o|o|o|o|e| 14 |FREE
Grenada | Whisper Cove Marina 4734445296 | 15" [100°| 18 [@|  110/220, 50hrz olo|o|o|e| 3| o
www.whispercovemarina.com !
Guadeloupe | Marina Bas-du-Fort 590 590 936 620(15.5/210'|1,100| ® 110/220/380 ojo/o/o(0o(0|0| 9 |FREE
Jamaica grg‘ﬂi:;lg:g Marina 876-715-6044 | 32' (600'| 33 || 110/220M80183PH Icopic) o @|@|@ (@@ 0|16/ |FREE
Bocas Marina f '
Panama www.bocas-marina.com 507-757-9800 | 20’ (150'| 83 | e 110 -220v ° o/o/o/oo 48 |FREE
q 50 Amp 110/220V 60 Hz,
Panama Red Frog Beach Marina | ;507 67264500 | 20" [300'| 84 | (100 Amp 220V 60 Hz, 200 o|o|o|olo|o|e]| 5| o
9 ’ Amp 480V 60 Hz 3-phase
60 HZ, 120/240V
Panama Shelter Bay Marina 507-433-3581 | 20" |320'| 192 | @ SO-AmE,100Am o (o|/o|o|o|0o|0|0| 74 °
Single Phase, 208
Puerto Rico |Club Nautico de San Juan | 787-722-0177 | 31’ [250'| 121 | @ 110"‘::;‘:9/3),2&2‘;80for o|o|o|e ° 166/30 °
Puerto Rico |Marina de Salinas 787-824-3185 | 10" | 65’ | 103 | @ | 120/220V, 30/50 amp o(o/o(o(0(00| 16 °
; Marina Pescaderia o o
Puerto Rico www.marinapescaderia.com 787-717-3638 | 8" [115'| 99 |e| 30,50, and 100 amp eo|lo(o|0o|o|0|0| 16 |FREE
Puerto Rico | Ponce Yacht & Fishing Club | 787-842-9003 | 20 [150°| 169 | e | 110/2201, 30/ S0A o|elo|e| |o]|e| 68 |FREE
120/208V single &
Puerto Rico |Puerto Del Rey Marina 787-860-1000 | 15’ [260’(1,000{ ® | 3 phase; 30, 50,100 & (Cable|® (@ |®|® @ @ |®|16/71| FREE
200 amps; 60 Hz
Scrub Island Resort,
perublsland, | 5o, & Marina (284) 394-3440 | 30' [160'| 55 |@| 30,50 & 100 amp olojo|o|e| 74| o
www.scrubisland.com

54 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025



RESOURCES

5 é éj (o) f
§ § £ ~ &7
£ & £ F €y o 5 sosLe 2 f
S $E < 53 oy 9 N § « LS
q Green Cay Marina ' ' 110/220V - 30A, 50A,
St. Croix atTamarir)lld Reef Resort 340-718-1453 | 8" (100|154 | @ 200A o (o|o|o|0 e|e| 16 |FREE
. St. Croix Marine . . 110/220 - 30A, 50A,
St. Croix  steroixmarinecenter.com 340-773-0289 | 11' [150'| 23 | e 100A AR @ |16/06| FREE
o] Bav Mari 120>/- 480V, 30/50/100/
. odney Bay Marina o 5 125/200 amps at 60 Hz,
St. Lucia igy-rodneybay.com 758-458-7200 | 14’ |285'| 253 | @ 240V- 440V, 32/63/125&] ® |®[®|®|®|®|®|® 16 | FREE
200 amps at 50Hz
St. Lucia The Marina at Marigot Bay | 758-451-4275 | 16’ |250’| 40 | @ | 110/220/380, 50/60 Hz [Cable| @ |@ (@ |@ (@ | ® | @ |16/12| @
St. Maarten | Bobby’s Marina 721-542-2366 | 12" |130°| 80 | e 110/220V ole|o| [o|o]e|itrso] @
. www.bobbysmarina.com
St. Maarten |Island Water World Marina|+1721-544-5310| 8' |60’ | 47 | e 110/220V, 60Hz eo(oe e | 74 |FREE
Lagoon Marina . .
St. Maarten Cole Bay Waterfront 599-544-2611 | 9’ (100°| 45 |e 110/220 ° e|le|e(o (0| 16 |FREE
si Bav Mari 44ISOV3—phase 1hOO amps/ 1/
impson Bay Marina EAA . , eg; 220V 3-phase 100
St. Maarten igy-simpsonbay.com 721-544-2309 | 13" |196'| 114 | @ amps/leg; 220V 50 amps; o (o000 /0 0|0 |FREE
110V 30 amps 60hz
4?0V 3-phase 100 ar’r|1ps/ w
The Yacht Club at Isle de Sol . . eg; 220V 3- & single-
St. Maarten www.igy-isledesol.com 7215442408 | 18"1320"| 45 phase; 100 amps/leg; CCICILINCICC | 78a FREE
220V 50 amps 60hz
American Yacht Harbor
: : , . 120/208Y/240 VAC
St. Thomas hwav;rgv(;l:_.:jcy(;?nmencanyacht 340-775-6454 | 10’ [110°( 134 30 to 100 amps, 60 Hz Cable| @ (@ |0 |@|@| 0| @®|16/6|FREE
Crown Bay Marina . . 30, 50, 100amp
St. Thomas crownbay.com 340-774-2255 | 24’ |200'| 99 | e 120v, 208y, 220v, 480v Cable|@o (@ (@ |@|@|@®|®| 11 |FREE
Yacht Haven Grande 120/208Y/240/480Y VAC
St. Thomas |www.igy-yachthaven 340-774-9500 | 18’ [656'| 48 | e | 50 to 600 amps, 60 Hz |Cable|® (@ |® (@ | @ |® | @ [156/10| FREE
grande.com Ability to hard wire
Tortola, BVI | Nanny Cay Marina 284-494-2512 | 12" |125'| 200 | @ 110/220 o|o|o(o 0|00 16 °
Tortola, BVI |Soper’'s Hole 284-495-4589 | 25’ [170'| 50 |e 110/240 Cable|@|@o|0|@® |0 |0 0| 16 | Cafe
Tortola, BVI | Village Cay Marina 284-494-2771 | 12' |200'| 106 | ® 110/220/308 Cable| @ (@ (o |@|@®|®|@®|16/71| FREE
Trinidad Peake Yacht Services Marina [868-634-4420/3/7| 20" | 90" | 17 | e 110/220 (A AR o | 69 |FREE
Trinidad Power Boats Ltd 868-634-4346 (13" | 65' | 40 | e 115/220 o o(ofo(o|0|0| 72 .
Turks Caicos Marina & Shipyard 649-946-5600 . ,
& Caicos www.caicosmarina.ggm 649-232-1905 9° 150|100+ @ 30/50/100 amp b R ®| 16 |FREE
Virgin Gorda | Virgin Gorda Yacht Harbour| 284-499-5500 | 10" |180'| 94 | e 110/220 o(o|o(o|0 0|0 1611 e
Colombia | Marina Santa Marta +574363601 [11.5(132'| 256 [@|  110/220V, 60hz o|e|e|e|e|e|e|16/72|FREE
www.marinasantamarta.com : !
OUTSIDE OF CARIBBEAN:
480V, 100 and 200 amps;
240V single-phase;
Boston, MA | Boston Yacht Haven 617-367-5050 | 22’ |300°| 100 | ® 208V 3-phase, Cable|@ (@ |®|®|®| @@ [09/16| FREE
100 amps; 240V, 50
amps; 120V, 30 amps
110V 30 amps; 220V 50
Cabo San Marina Cabo San Lucas +52 624 173 . ’ ps:
. iy 26’ |350’| 380 | ® |amps; 100 amp 3-phase, e(e|o o|o e e 383A|FREE
Lucas, Mexico | www.igy-cabosanlucas.com 9140 480V 150 3-phase
North Cove Marina at
NY Harbor - | B okfield Place 917.677.7680 | 16' [175'| 18 || 110V,220V, 480V o|e|e|e| 69 |FREE
Manhattan | ywww.igy-northcove.com -phase

ASK ABOUT ADDING YOUR MARINA TO THE ALL AT SEA MARINA GUIDE CONTACT ADVERTISING@ALLATSEA.NET

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 55



RESOURCES

Cariblbean Boatyards

ALL AT SEA’S CARIBBEAN BOATYARDS GUIDE &
o
L R Q Qq
$ > o g L L&
£ X 5 > SR
5 5 Fe £5 & F9 ¢ & ~o &5 &8 PP
Joll 17 04 | 6154
. Harbour (268) 462- , f . no 8am- 70
Antigua Marina / 46.4 37.0 13" | 80 19 | 110/220 . o(ofo(o|0e
B:aril:nYaard N W 6041 limit S5pm o=
268) 562-
. North Sound -61. ( .| no . | no . 150
Antigua Marine 17.1167 | 7500 347122—;(529%8) 5 U imit | 3Y | it Anything 24x7 o= ° o|oofo|e
Varadero 1232 | 7002 | 297-588- ' . . | no 8am-
Aruba Larace K W Saee 8 120" | 45" | no, 50/30 amp spm | 60 [*| |*|*| ||
Freeport, | Bradford | 54 39 | 78 45.| 242-352- no 150
g;ﬁgias gaa':‘;r:as 189N’ | 566 W 7711 35 | 400 | 50 limit 30/50/100/480 24/7 o= o|lo|o o |00
Tortola Nanny Cay | 1825 | 6437 | (284)494- | ;4. | ae | no | 110v30amp/220v | 4., | 70
' Hotel & 11" | 160" | 45 . 50amp/ 3phase o(o|o|o(o|0e
BVI Marina ON [OW 2512 limit 100 armp épm | &5
Tortola, Soper's 18° 23" | -64° (284) 495- , , 18’ no 8-5,
BVI Hole 467 | 41753 3349 | 7| 65 | g 40| limit 110/220 MonSat| 42 [®|®|®|®[®|°®|*
Tortola, Tortola Yacht| 18 25 | 64 37 | (284)-494- 0 o , | no | 220V, 50A, 110V, 7-4, 70
BVI Services | N W 2124 | 107] 68" | 20" | it 30A 7days | 25 |®|®|®[®|®|®|*
Virgin Gorda, Virgin < nel 18 |64, [+1284499-( 10 {180 | 37 | Mo | 110/120200 | 7am- 735‘% o lTelolalols
B Horca Yacht| 45222 | 43750 | 5501 limit 6pm | 330,
Curacao | 12° |68 [5999562-| o | 2 110/220 8am-
Curacao Marine N W gooo | 9 | 1207| 33 | 193 380 spm | 60 [®| [*|®[°|°|*®
La Romana, | IBC 18°23' | 68°53 | +809 449 , | o0 | no | 110/220 3 phase | 85
DR. Shipyard | 55"N | 55"W | 332173323 | 12 | 110"| 26" | i | 100/50/302mp | M-F | 120 |®|e|e|e|e|e]e

Clark . s ,
Grenada | Court Boat- | 12, \, | %6 473439- | 490|150 | 37 | 0 | 110/220:50Hz  |7:308M- 24> (e |e|e|e| [e]e

yard & Marina 00.6'N | 440'W | 3939 4:30pm
Grenada |12° |61° | 00-1-473- | 1. , , 85 MFl 70
Grenada Marine 01:20 | 40:42 | 2431667 | 12" | 75" | 315 | © 110/220 Sélg, = (oo fe e e e
Spice Island
‘ 12.041| 61.45 | 473-444- j ’ . 84 | 70
Grenada Sear'cillzs N W 4257 12| 70" | 254'| O 110/220 M-F | &2 o (o|ojefo|o|e
Bocas Yacht | 09° | 082° 507- , , . | no 7:30- | 60
Panama Services | 17.3'N | 23.06W| 6619-5601 | 10" | 65" | 20" | jimit 120/220 330pm| BB [*] |*]|°] |°®
Shelter Bay | 09° 22'| 79° 56 | .5 +207" SO 1202A0
elter ° 22" ° 56’ ' ' . | no -Amp, m
Panama | Narina | 127N | 517w [6781:6631/| 11" | 100" | 28 | oG | Single Phase, 208 | 247 | 100 [ @)oo o]0
) and 480V Tri Phase
Puerto Varadero @ | 18 04’ | 6547’ | 787-656- , , , | no 85, | 110
Rico Palmas | 37°N [57°w | “ 9211 | M| M07| 26" |y | SO/30amp | gqa0 | & [0 |||
o o 120/208V single
Puerto Puerto Del | 18 65 787-860- , , no ¢ 8am- | 155
Rico Rey Marina | 17.3N|38W | 1000 | 15| 150"| 33 | iy | &3 phase: 30, 50100} 5o | 2 || * || *]*|®
. . | 63°05'
Sint 18°02 1-721-5444-| .., , . . 85 | 150
Maarten Megayard 134N 33.52 060 12" | 200" | 33" | 12 110/220 MF | 52 o|ojoo 0|00
120V- 480V, 30/50/
Rodney 14°04 | 60°56 | 0 40 no | 100/125/200 amps | g | 75
St. Lucia Bay '32. '55. 7200 11" | 75" | 28 limi at 60 Hz, 240V- 440V, 5 o|o|o|o|0|0]|e
Marina 727 N | 63" W imit | ~32/63/125 & 200 pm | &5
amps at 50Hz
. . ° o 110v 30amp; 220v | 8-4:30
St. Croix, St. Croix 17° - | 64°- 340 773- ' ' . | no P | 40
' : ' . 1" 68 18 . 50amp; 3 phase Mon- o|o|o|0o|0|0|0
usvl Marine 45'N |42’W | 0289 limit 106 o | 5=
St. Kitts o c
- N 17°- 62° - 1-869-662- . ' . | no 110/220/3 phase 7-4 150
St. Kitts Marine | 203N |50.'w| 8930 | 12| 120" | 35" | jimit 100amp MF | 5= *le |°f°
St.Thomas, | Subbase 340-776- , ' . | no 440 three 8-5
usvI Drydock [ 18N |65W | T557g~ [1657] 190" | 50" | jiit | phase/220/110  |Mon-Sat| 'O o (ofe]e
Peake Yacht
. ¢ | 61.38" | 868-634- . , .| no 8-4
Trinidad ggnx;':::d 10.4'N W 4420/3/7 | 14 | 130" | 305 | ;i 110/220 MonSat| 190 |®|®|®|e]|e .
Caicos
Turks 3 21.45. | 72.10. | 649-946- 75
d Marina & 9 150 30/50/110 am 24x7 . o(o|o|o|e
& Caicos Shipyard | 57N | 47W 5600 P n=

56 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025



Southeast U.S. Marinas

ALL AT SEA’S SOUTHEAST

RESOURCES

&
U.S. MARINAS GUIDE PSS & 5 § ooF
N S o L N IS N S & 5 Sx
£ & £ = PN NN s S s T &
§ 9 < @ TS TSI L FF S5 =&
Washington | VA | National Harbor Marina 0 30/50/100 single
DG /MD . IMD|www.igy-nationalharbor.com | 301-749-1582 | Call {160 . - dsphasg oloefe|e|e|efe(71/14 e
Beaufort NC|Jarrett Bay Boatworks 252-728-7100 | 10’ |135'| 30 | @ | 30/50/100 Amp eofo|e e | 16 [FREE
Fort Pierce FL | Fort Pierce City Marina 772-464-1245 | 7' |150°(240| @ | 30/50/100 Amp CAK AR e | e (16/78| FREE
A One Island Park , |150- 100 single & 3 phase/|
Miami Beach | FL Www.igy-miami.com 754-701-4020 | 40 800" 8 | e 200/480/600 Amp o|e ° o |11/16| FREE
Marlin Bay Yacht Club o 0
Marathon | FL | oo com/marina | 305-731-2207 | 7 | 60" | 28 | 30/50 Amp . o| | 16 |FREE
Maximo Marina & Boatyard . . 30/50/100 single
St Petersburg | FL WW.igy_maximoma,ina_:gm 727-867-1102| 8 [110'[300| @ ohase 9 |e|e|e|e|o| |e®|e|6/16]|FREE

ASK ABOUT ADDING YOUR MARINA TO THE ALL AT SEA MARINA GUIDE CONTACT ADVERTISING@ALLATSEA.NET

Southeast U.S. Boatyards

ALL AT SEA’S SOUTHEAST S
R L q g
U.S. BOATYARDS GUIDE c e e . N
75 $P FF 89 N o N S
Sg S¢S IS¢ ¢ < §§ T LT
50/75/
Beaufort | NC |Jarrett Bay Boatworks 2527282690 10" [130°| 30 | S, | 3939100 | 54,7 | X00ton |e e |e|e|e e
imit Amp travelift
no 30/50/100 tlgeeﬁg?/
Thunderbolt | GA | Thunderbolt Marine Inc. 912-352-4931 | 14’ | 180’ | 36’ limit single and 24x7 1150 ton o(o|o|o|o|e
3 phase Syncrolift
Fort . . ' ' . | 208v/240v/ 300 ton
Lauderdale FL |Bradford Marine Inc. 954-791-3800 | 11’ | 180’| 35’ | 55 480v 24/7 Syncrolift o|e|o|0o|0|0
Fort Cable Marine ' . ' .
Lauderdale FL (1517 SE 16 St Location) 954-462-2822 | 6' | 60’ [16.5| 25 110/240 8-4:30 | 40ton oo °
Fort Cable Marine 5 ‘ no | 120/50/100 100
Lauderdale | & |(2491 W State Rd 84 Location) | 7°4587-4000| 9" 1120°) 22 | i | A 2 ekl ole| |°®
. . 8-4:30 | 40/94
St. Petersburg| FL §’°9.'e“"’e Marine 727-822-2886 | 10' [100'| 26’ | " | 50Amp |M-F;Sa-Su| ton. o|eo|ofo|e|e
ervice/Boat Yard limit by app't. | travelift
Maximo Marina & Boatyard ; ; , | no | Outboard, 50 ton
St. Petersburg| FL m);;gr)cli-maxmomanna.com/ 727-867-1102| 8' | 62' | 18 limit | 1/0, Inboard 8am M-F | 2\ clift (AR AR AN A AN
' ' , ' 30/50/100 165 ton
Gulf Shores | AL |Saunders Yachtworks 251-981-3700 | 10" [130"| 28" | 74 Amp 3 phase 24x7 | travelift eo|o|o(o|0
. q q ' . . + | 30/50/100 70 ton
Mobile AL |Dog River Marina 251-471-5449 | 8" | 85" |22.5'| 75 Amp 3 phase 24x7 | travelift o|o|o (0|0
no ISMF/ 1 60 ton
Orange Beach| AL |Saunders Yachtworks 251-981-3700| &' | 85’ [21.5" limit 30/50 Amp | Sa-Suby | i~ Clift o|o|o(0|0
app't.

ASK ABOUT ADDING YOUR BOATYARD TO THE ALL AT SEA BOATYARD GUIDE CONTACT ADVERTISING@ALLATSEA.NET

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 57



ISLAND REAL ESTATE

Turks & Caicos
Y Islands

> ‘ ll
dGreat Inagua Island

Little Cayman_ _ Cayman Brac
Cayman Islands
“"Grand Cayman

) Dominican Republic

British Virgin

2 4 8 Islands

g s

U.S. Virgin

Anguilla

St.Maarten/St. Martin

~ St.Barthelemy

\ Barbuda

Islands St. Eustatius * o

St.Kitts &Nevis 40 @ Antigua

WATERFRONT PROPERTY

To display your Real Estate i

ABACO, THE BAHAMAS. Offers are being accept-
ed until May 15, 2025, on Coral Palms Marina, located
on Man-O-War Cay. This 14-acre private island escape
is a fishing and boating paradise, featuring a protected,
safe harbor carved from solid coral with a dedicated
8-foot draft and boat house. The estate boasts a stun-
ning 6,500 sg. ft. main house and a charming 2,200 sg.
ft. guest house on impeccably landscaped grounds with
over 4,000 trees — including more than 1,000 majestic
coconut palms. Relax on your own private sandy beach-
es. Price: U.S. Offers being accepted

ICON GLOBAL | info@icon.global
www.icon.global/coral-palms-marina

Tel: (214) 855-4000

58 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

Island Real Estate )

" Bequia
\ Curacao Bonaire Carriacou 4
11 # Grenada
N
V 4
Tobago

Montserrat$
“ . Guadeloupe
o Marie-Galante
Dominica
. Martinique
Caribbean Sea \
‘ St. Lucia

St. Vincent & Barbados
The Grenadines §

j Trinidad

QUEBRADILLAS, PUERTO RICO. Excellent invest-
ment opportunity. This nearly 16,000-sq foot property in
need of renovation faces the beach in Puerto Herminia,
17 miles northeast of Aguadilla and the island’s west coast
surfing hot spots. Offers great commercial value. Panoram-
ic views of the Atlantic Ocean. Price: U.S. $653,000
RAMON MATOS, Tu Casa Real Estate
tucasarealestatepr@gmail.com | (787) 969-9669
ALEXANDER LUZUNARIS, Tu Casa Real Estate
tucasarealestate02@gmail.com | (787) 674-4680



VIEQUES ISLAND, PUERTO RICO. Located in the
highly coveted Los Chivos neighborhood, this 3 BR/3 BA,
three-story masterpiece property offers breathtaking views
of the island and the surrounding sea. The infinity-edge
pool is the heart of this home, with views overlooking the
world-famous BioBay, Esperanza, Puerto Ferro Bay, and
Sun Bay. Custom furniture in the living room and through-
out the house was designed specifically and produced lo-
cally in Puerto Rico, adding to the home’s unique charm
and character. Sold fully furnished. Price: U.S. $2,900,000
BOB GEVINSKI, Paraiso Realty

bgevinski@gmail.com | www.paraisorealtypr.com

Cell: (787) 900-8909

ISLAND REAL ESTATE

ST. THOMAS, USVI. Large 6 BR/6 BA waterfront home
with a pool, flat yard, and phenomenal views. Located with-
in the desirable gated community of Mahogany Run. This
home is ideal for a vacation rental. Price: U.S. $1,400,000
CHRISTINE BELMONTE, Real Solutions Real Estate
usvichristine@gmail.com | www.stthomasre.com

Cell: (340) 513-7566

ST. JOHN, USVL. Desirable parcel in Virgin Grand Estates. Private cul-de-sac setting in this gated community above The
Westin St John Resort Villas. Unobstructed views of the Caribbean Sea, St. Thomas, numerous islands, outlying cays, and
year-round sunsets. Short drive to Cruz Bay shops, restaurants, ferry, car barge, and North Shore beaches. Topo included.
Price: U.S. $295,000
MARY NICKBARG, American Paradise Real Estate, Inc. | marynickbarg@gmail.com
www.americanparadise.com | Cell: (340) 513-2477

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

59



ISLAND REAL ESTATE

ST. THOMAS, USVI. Stunning waterfront 3 BR/3 BA villa, with stand-alone 1 BR/1 BA cottage, set on 0.7 acres in a gated
neighborhood on desirable Peterborg Point. This property offers breathtaking down-island views from every room, creating
an unparalleled sense of tranquility and immersion in the natural beauty of the Caribbean. Solar power with 5 Tesla power

walls and a back-up diesel generator. Perfect as an island retreat or a lucrative investment opportunity. Price: U.S. $1,700,000
SCOTT NEWLAND, Newland Real Estate, LLC | Scott.newland01@gmail.com

vibeachfrontproperties.com | Cell: (340) 643-4147

ST. JOHN, USVI. Rare opportunity to own an ultra-
private, gated, and secure 4 BR/4 BA compound situated
over two acres of the prestigious Catherineberg neigh-
borhood. Bordering St. John's National Parkland and
perched over 700 ft. above sea level, this exclusive estate
offers fall-away views of the famed north shore beaches,
the BVI's, and beyond. Level entry through tropical gar-
dens to sparkling pool, lawn with hot-tub gardens, and
sprawling terraces that highlight the sweeping vistas
allowing for effortless indoor-outdoor living—an enter-
tainer's dream. Price: U.S. $7,000,000

CARYN HODGE, Blue Sky Real Estate
Caryn@BlueSkyVIl.com | www.HomeBuyVI.com

Cell: (340) 332-9827

60 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

VIRGIN GORDA, BVI. The aptly named 'Villa Rocks
and Roll,’ this 1 BR/2 BA residence is perfectly perched on
1.3 acres amidst the island’s famous granite boulders. Lo-
cated above one of the island’s most hidden gems of a san-
dy beach at Crooks Bay. Very well engineered, constructed,
and finished, the villa was designed to be a manageable
guest house with dreams of perhaps building a larger
home later on the property. Price: U.S. $1,090,000

CHRIS SMITH, Coldwell Banker BVI Real Estate
chris@coldwellbankerbvi.com
www.coldwellbankerbvi.com

Cell: (284) 340-3000



ISLAND REAL ESTATE

EWWB&%#B{% Wettds

Your yacht to cruise the Caribbean, and a place on land to call home .

between cruises. Waterfront cWﬂ%W

SEARCH Properties Here!

[}
‘ﬁ

i farchette & hanley

Estate

M wo!

BuyStCroix.com | Call: 340.277.1364

Real Since 1930

ALL AT SEA Brokerage/Classified Order Form

TO PLACE A CLASSIFIED AD, PLEASE SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

BROKERAGE CATEGORIES:
DCharter

DDinghy

D Powerboat

DSailboat DBoat Sharing D Boat Wanted
CLASSIFIED CATEGORIES:

DBoat Gear/Parts DBusiness Opportunity

DDock Space DEmployment Opportunity

D Personal DReal Estate D Services

Ad Copy:

We accept payment by cash, checkor: [} | WisA_ [ @

Account #:
Exp: /

Name on Card:

Security Code (back of card):

Phone:

Billing Address:
City:
Email Address:

State: Zip:

1-40 words: $35 per issue OR 40-80 words: $70 per issue

Photos are the SIZZLE THAT SELLS
Add a picture for only $15 more per issue!
(All high resolution images must be emailed to advertising@allatsea.net

)

DEADLINE IS THE 1ST OF THE MONTH PRIOR

Payment must be received before placement

Complete this form and mail to: ALL AT SEA, 382 NE 191st Street #32381, Miami, Florida 33179-3899

OR Fax this form to: (815) 377-3831

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 61



ISLAND REAL ESTATE

RED POND, ST. MAARTEN. Spectacular views of
the green landscaping, ocean, and St. Barth's on the
horizon from almost every room of this 3 BR/3 BA villa.
Located inside a gated community. The spacious, fully
equipped kitchen and large living room opens to a part-
ly covered outdoor porch and private pool. Separate 1
BR/1 BA apartment with private terrace located next to
the villa. There's also a separate laundry/storage room
with a washer and dryer, spacious garage, and back-up
generator. Price: U.S. $1,100,000

JONATHAN SCHAEDE, Sunshine Properties
jonathan@sunshine-properties.com
www.sunshine-properties.com

Office: (590) 690 51 06 63 | Cell: (721) 520-5445

RED HAWK RIDGE, NEVIS. Gorgeous, modern,
new home built high on a ridge with views of the sea,
St. Kitts and Mount Nevis. Two finished BR/BA upstairs,
with additional unfinished space downstairs for an ad-
ditional bedroom. There is already a beautiful bathroom
with a nice shower downstairs. Other options for down-
stairs could be exercise/gym and media area or a small
apartment for rent or guests. Amenities include beautiful
landscaping and infinity pools with sea and surrounding
area views. Price: U.S. $1,200,000

CATHY YEARWOOD, Oualie Realty
Cathy.yearwood@oualierealty.com
www.oualierealty.com

Office: (869) 469-9403 | Cell: (869) 669-6930

KRALENDIJK, BONAIRE. Walk to the ocean from this 2 BR/2 BA penthouse close to the sailing school, fisherman’s pier,
downtown shops, restaurants, and world-class dive sites! Ample living room, fully equipped kitchen, dining area, vaulted ceilings,
and a spacious covered balcony, perfect for watching the beautiful sunsets. Asking price includes a private storage unit on the
ground floor, one dedicated parking space, and the inventory. Make this your primary home or offer for short-, mid-, or long-term
rentals. There are 1-BR apartments available for sale on the second floor. Price: U.S. $470,000, and $260,000 for 1-BR apartments
BOB BARTIKOSKI, RE/MAX Paradise Homes | info@bonairehomes.com

www.bonairehomes.com | Office (+599) 717-7362 | Cell (+599) 786-7362

62 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025



3F ATLAS YACHT SALES C

JeanmEau SAILING YACHTS & CATAMARANS A4S © O

AUTHORIZED DEALER FOR FLORIDA AND PUERTO RICO

JEANNEAU SUN ODYSSEY 380 JEANNEAU SUN ODYSSEY 410 JEANNEAU SUN ODYSSEY 440 JEANNEAU SUN ODYSSEY 490

Contact us about our stock models available now!

MIAMI - FORT LAUDERDALE - SAINT AUGUSTINE - PUERTO RICO
WWW.ATLASYACHTSALES.COM

(305) 390-2999 | INFO@ATLASYACHTSALES.COM

Mandatory photo credit of Lagoons by Nicolas Claris




BVI

YACHT SALES

ANNAPOLIS-ANTIGUA-BARBADOS-BVI-GRENADA-LUPERON-ST. MARTIN-USVI

Al g

!ﬁ"‘“‘““l \

’

2010 AFRICAN CATS 1988 CAMBRIA 44/46 - 46’
FAST CAT 435 - 43’ Just reduced! The perfect boat
New sail drives, rudders, & saloon to sail around the world on. High
window seals. Well-equipped. performance. Excellent quality.
ASKING $399,000 - ANTIGUA & BARBUDA ASKING $95,000 - BVI

BROKER SPOTLIGHT:

% REG BATES

£ A Career Yacht Broker Joins with
= = St Martin/Sint Maarten Location

In 1977, a life-changing invitation to sail in the Bahamas sparked
a lifelong passion for boating. This led to the purchase of a Shark-
class sailboat and enrollment in Humber College’s Yachting Studies
o g Program. A pivotal refit project on a Sparkman & Stephens 48’ Yawl
led to offshore sailing and a charter business in the USVI. With decades
of brokerage experience in the Caribbean and Canada, expertise spans
yacht valuation, sales, and guiding clients through life-changing sailing adventures. A resident of
St. Maarten, an active sailor, and a longtime industry professional, he shares knowledge to help
buyers and sellers alike. www.bviyachtsales.com/reg-bates/ | regbates@bviyachtsales.com

LIST YOUR BOAT TODAY!




2023 Lagoon 46
Like-new condition, gently
used and upgraded. Cura-

¢ao. USD $849,000

1983 Fjellstrand High
Speed Craft - 103ft. High
speed passenger ferry.
Bequia. USD $1,199,000

2021 Custom Scully’s
Aluminum-36ft. Upgraded
& USCG Registered. Puerto

Rico. USD $299,000

2015 Gemini Legacy 35
Family friendly. Successfully
chartered and ready to go!

USVI. USD $189,000

2020 Axopar 28
Near-new, only taken on
few day trips, stored under
shade. BVI. USD $199,000

2018 World Cat 320 CC

Perfect for hosting large

groups. Comfortable &
stylish. BVI. USD $279,000

2016 Leopard 58
Fully-equipped, recently

refitted. Spacious, luxurious
Tortola, BVI. USD $950,000

2004 McKinna Pilothouse
Impressive display of wood-

work & furnishings. South
Carolina. USD $450,000

2019 Bali 5.4 - 54’
Entertainer’s dream. Open

space concept. 6 cabins.
USVI. USD $929,999

2018 Fountaine Pajot
Saona 47.5+1 cabin ver-
sion. Room for the whole

family. BVI. USD $499,000

1999 Farr Colvic
Minnenium 65. Designed
for speed & safe passage.
Antigua. USD $179,000

2021 Fjord Open 40.

Walk around deck, modular
seating, entertainment pack-

age. BVI. USD $469,000

2019 Fountaine Pajot Sa-

ona 47. Luxurious, 5-cabin,
array of exciting water toys.

BVI.USD $739,000

2023 Bali4.4
45 ft, 4 cabin, 4 heads in
Like-New condition.

Tortola, BVI. USD $829,000

2004 St Francis 44 MK I

Set up for offshore cruising

w/watermaker, solar.

Luperon,DR. USD $299,000

2009 Beneteau 57.
Perfect for long-term cruis-
ing. Many features and up-
grades. BVI. USD $375,000

2009 Sunseeker Portofino
Well-maintained, full air
conditioning, low engine

hours. BVI. USD $299,000

1989 Taswell 49’ Center
Cockpit. Highly successful

cruising pedigree, updated.

BVI. USD $250,000

2011 Kelsall Watercats
PH46. Dual cockpits, spa-
cious galley. Dominican
Republic. USD $225,000

2021 Neel 43
Perfect for small family/
couple. Innovative layout.
BVI.USD $399,000

2020 Leopard 40.
Private use, owners version
3 cabin, fully serviced, low
hours. BVI. USD $363,500

2001 Outremer 45.
Meticulously updated.
Mechanically sound. New
Zealand. USD $365,000

2018 Catallna 425.
Spacious, comfortable,

well-equipped. Antigua and
Barbuda. USD $299,000

2019 Intrepid 327.
Luxury, versatility and du-
rability. Low hours. Loaded
options. BVI.USD $279,000

2006 Lagoon 410-S2.
Incredible space, bright, airy
panoramic windows. Luxuri-

ous. USVI.USD $189,000

2005 Beneteau 523.
Boat of the Year, spacious,
elegant, stable and smooth.
Grenada. USD $229,000

2019 Lagoon 40
Significant upgrades and
low engine hours. New sails.
BVI. USD $299,000

2012 Custom NavalCat

Power Catamaran - 45ft

Snorkel boat/party boat.
USVI.USD $275,000

2018 Lagoon 38.
Spacious cabins, primed
and ready to go. Dominican
Republic. USD $299,000

2018 Monterey 378 SE.
Low hours, sleek and pow-
erful, like-new condition.
Barbados. USD $275,000

Find us online at www.bviyachtsales.com | Call us at +1 (941) 900-4510




BROKERAGE

LITTLE RIVER
720 Hwy 17 - Suite 201, Little River, SC 29566
Office: 843-340-0080 | Fax: 888-566-5886

2006 Fleming 65 F chouse MIY
Caterplllar C-15' sl Exceptlonally Beautiful Boat! $1 970, 000 00

FOR SALE:
“"DINGO” % : IMEMSA Model R-22/2022
FOR SALE < —— :

ST. MAARTEN
~ MARINE POWER ~

PRICE REDUCED!! ) - .
Zaie 2% Y NOW $499,000 US DOLLARS Sw $32,000 USD
Ker 11.3,2005. 1st St Maarten regatta 2016 2nd St.Barth' s, Eﬁf?ﬁ';;‘eﬁ?%i»?%?ﬁeﬁf sounder,
1st Antlgua 2018, 1st Grenada, ready to race with full = outriggers, integrated fuel tank,
wardrobe of near new sails, new engine, excellent condi- :

tion after recent professwnal makeover, NOW $75K ONO.

e, aluminum trailer. Meticulously
=" =il | maintained! Ideal for leisure & fishing.
All offers considered. Email: mr. chappo@gmall com | Il

Contact: 1(787)994-3027
dannyriveraseda@gmail.com

Rebuilt Yanmar 55 HP Diesel with less
Og’Sé\ ':a““a / than 100 Hrs, New standing rigging,
1990 50 La ing ri

new running rigging, new lifelines, FOR SALE IN ST. MAARTEN
New rolling furling system, New 300 .

y MOrga“ g‘oop W solar panel, New batteries, New _2007 475 I"trep'd SELL YOUR
galley countertops, New galley sink, with Quad 2017 35|]hp

BOAT HERE!
New operable portlights, Recent Mercury Verados, 450 hours.
comprehensive out of water survey, . ; ;
New bottom paint, New topside P .Iieceat tloFI reflt_._ Starti ng at just
paint, New salon cupboard doors, aint, uphotstery, wiring

_ $50/month
New hatch glazing, New Edsel and new electronics
wheel steering system, New nav

AT 178" advertising@allatsea.net
instruments, Pictures available. LOA: 47°6 l Beam: 13°8 d
Asking $110,000

3 CALL 1721587 7469 | WHATSAPP ALSO
Stephen — henstjuhn@yahuo ([ M8 Assumable SBA Loan [qualified buyers] EMAIL CARIBPOWER2004@HOTMAIL.COM

66 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025




MARKETPLACE

The original
super portable
micro yacht
ebike

7 in. (folded) 10+ mi range

Distributed by Ram Turbos, Inc.
RamTurbo@bellsouth.net | 305-743-2920

A f""\.;*—’;"", i'

P =3 [
= ®
oY N .n:',l]| T

The 10+ Year Anti-Fouling
Bottom Paint®

COPPERCOAT
APPLICATORS IN THE
CARIBBEAN

BVI
BVI painters 284-494-4365

B&G Marine 284-245-2656

Grenada
Driftwood Ltd 473-459-9859

Panama
Shelter Bay M@a 507-443-3581

R - g < Stocking Dealer in BVI
New Zealand s, © BVI Speed Services 284-494-2405

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 67



MARKETPLACE

68

a‘:
TIME TO REPLACE
YOUR MULTIHULL —
TRAIVIPOLINE?é o~

¢ From France
¢ ATN Multihull Trampoll ettm
¢ High UV Resistanc nce=

WWW atninc. com = S

TURBOLHARGERS I

And Water Cooled Elbows

o CAT * ABB
s |HI * Holset
s KKK * Volvo

® Yanmar
e Cummins
¢ Detroit Diesel
® Perkins
e Mitsubishi
* Schwitzer
1 Year Warranty

305-743-2920

ramturbo @bellsouth.net

* MAN * Rajay

* MTU * Toyota
* EMD * Garrett
Worldwide Service & Exchange Program -

Ram Turbos Inc.

* Independent Self :
Steering Windvane

* Emergency Rudder

* Install off center
* Catamarans too!

« HYDROVANE

STEERING THE DREAM

MIAMI  PALM BEACH
FORT LAUDERDALE

e

SUPER
DECK
TANKS

COOL BOAT DIESEL &
954 504 2080 GASOLINE ¥ 75 |
Further: p
L &
% Foid 3
s REFRIGERATION Up Troll

compact

s..a—"""

:= AIR CONDITIONING

10’ CHILLER SYSTEMS

Tough

Tanks!
WATER MAKERS ;i

Beat the doldrums!

Z

1+ ELECTRICAL

PhInt: 617 5598 1959
US Toll Free: 1866 310 2992
Fax Int: 617 5598 1959
www.turtlepac.com

ALWAYS
THE BEST SERVICE

EUELYBEADDERS)

-g?

High Speed
Iinternet __ Lkl .- IROE
Boat Charter W
Bookings
Phone, Fax
VHF Monitoring hugged. Rl & 5ot
uxiiiar ue a ers
A" Day . gyailaglsztinsgnsotgnﬁard
| - izes, o allons
connecti®ns | J - e soie cangyise
CRUZ BAY . Alwags _.In Stotk & Ileady
(340) 776-6922 BOATBLADDERS, com
coRAL BAY TOLL FREE:
(340) 779-4994 300-526-5330&‘,
A SHORT WALK FROM BOTH DINGHY DOCKS +1-201-825-1400 f

ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025



MARKETPLACE

YOUR YACHT Yo

MORE YACHTS LISTED, MORE YACHTS SOLD

GARY HAYNES JACQUI PASCALL STEVE ELLYATT
YACHT SALES MANAGER YACHT SALES ASSOCIATE YACHT BROKER (CARRIACOU)

gary@horizongrenada.com jacqui@horizongrenada.com steve@horizongrenada.com
1(473) 415 0431 1(473) 415 2022 1(473) 536 2414

YACHT ER%‘*

o7 CLARKES COURT
& Fabrication:., MARINA &

-

ik BOATYARD

~Top quiality 316 stainless fabncuuonuﬂd repairs
-Davits, arches, pulpits, pushpits, A Complete Boat Hull

-Stanchionsand safetyrails ’w‘;a -' Maintenance
-Solar panel frames and arches, wind 9“-""‘3""»“"'-"P"'esi - & Repalrs

-Chuln plates, anchor rollers, fanieuds and more 7 Now oﬁenng Sand & Wet —.
_ ' ’

LOCATED AT CLARKE'S COURT MARINA & BOATYARD www.ﬁbertecgrenuda.com
EMAIL INFO@WELDINGTECGRENADA.COM info @ﬁbertecgrenqda.com

Call:1(473) 232 7833
www.weldingtecgrenada.com 1(473) 416 5574

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 69




MARKETPLACE

70

Safe Haven in Paradise

In Bocas del Toro, Republic of Panama, well below the hurricane belt at Latitude
09°20'10" North by Longitude 082° 14' 50" West ... set in a well-protected,
secluded bay, lies BOCAS YACHT CLUB AND MARINA. This world class, state
of the art facility is proving itself to be the perfect "Safe Haven in Paradise."

WE OFFER:

« State-of-the-art floating docks

o 24/7 security

« Full range of yacht repair services

« 42slips with 12 ft fingers

« Slips available for yachts 20 to 120 ft
« Capacity for up to 100 slips

« Amenities: Wi-Fi, fuel, laundry,
clean restrooms with showers

« fuel dock for diesel

« 110/220V/30A and SOA, 60Hz

« 60 ton travel lift

« 20 ton boom crane

BocasMarina.com
www.bocas-marina.com
bocasyachtclub@yahoo.com
WhatsApp +507 66166000

BocasBoatyard.com
bocasyachtservices@yahoo.com
+507 66195601
WhatsApp +507 66166000

L —

6\5’ sgny

your seurce for

Q'\ \ ’ (.L marlne SugﬁlieSatlowprices
w-"“-——“w

(-’ Marine Safety Equipment

Yacht Chandlery and Supplies

Saltwater Fishing Tackle | Life Raft Sales and Service
Inflatable Boat Sales and Service | Marine Paints

Fire and Safety Equipment

2827 River Drive, Thunderbolt, GA 31404
912-354-7777 | toll free: 800-673-9391 | info@riverssi.com

WWW. rlversupplz.com

BRIDGE OPENING TIMES - Dutch & French St. Martin

DUTCH SIDE - FRENCH SIDE -
Bridge Operator VHF Ch. 12 Bridge Operator VHF Ch. 16 /
SIMPSON BAY BRIDGE: Tel: (590) 87 20 43

Outbound Inbound

0830 hours 0930 hours Outbound & Inbound

1030 hours 1130 hours (Outbound Traffic proceeds

- };188 Eours Inbound Traffic)

ours ours
Sundays &

CAUSEWAY BRIDGE: 0900 hours  uiic Holidays

Opening Times 1430 hours 0900 hours

0800 hours 1000 hours 1630 hours 1730 hours 1730 hours

The above times are now in dffect. After a period
of three months, an assessment will follow to
determine if changes need to be made or whether
the bridge times will remain as published.

s Ny

Need Crew?
Want to Crew?

# 1 Crew network

since 1993

Long passages and deliveries, the crew
volunteers for free.
Island hopping? Crew may
share expenses.

Email us at
offshorepassage@sprintmail.com

Complete Information at

www.SailOPO.com/Caribbean
Offshore Passage Opportunities

A 4

ON WATER EMERGENCIES

DIAL 767

(SOS ON PHONE PAD)

VISAR Iis a non-profit, fully trained volunteer
operated, organization that does not charge
for their services.

Based in Tortola and Virgin Gorda.
Donate at:

www.visar.org

ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

|

LOVE ALL AT SEA?

Tell an advertiser,
| saw it in

ALL AT SEA

THANK THEM FOR THEIR SUPPORT!




NORTHERN LIGHTS

MARKETPLACE
COMPLETE SOLUTIONS TECHNICOLD
FROM A TRUSTED MANUFACTURER
Antigua
Marine Power Services y
British Virgin Islands
CRC Engines & Fabricating
284-499-7128

Marine Maintenance
Services Ltd.
284-542-2413
tim@mmsvg.com

-a

™~

With Northern

St Lucia

Import Supply
yes, you can have it all

Marintek
758-450-0552
- St Maarten
LI g htS Electec, NV
+1-721-544-
generato rs 20,
St Martin
1 Caraibes Diesel
YES! You can e
Curagao = - +590-590-870-373
MiRe . have it all -
+5099-738-1700 & Trinidad
Grenada N LP Marine &
: Industrial Supplies
Gg;iria; !\-;:gge . +868-632-3441
Palm Tree Marine High Reliability, Amazing Durability and Maintenance Simplicity info@lpmarinett.com
gl combine to ensure your onboard power requirements are always met. US Virgin Islands
Guadaloupe . 3 s - . .
Fred Marine Coupled with super-silent capability and a region-wide Caribbean
90-590-907-137 . e r
2 :‘m = ' service network, it's easy to see why with Northern Lights generators
linigue .
_ Inboard Diesel Service
- +506-596-787-196

340-774-1679
Coral Bay Marine

CARIBBEAN-WIDE DEALER NETWORK
www.CaribbeanNorthernLights.com
284-494-2830 i

info@partsandpower.com

> DOMETIC

www.partsandpower.com

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 71



MARKETPLACE

ADI” =
BEACON OF SUPPORT

Expanded services for all boaters in the region!
Now offering expert service and installation of:
Lithium Batteries & Inverters « Watermakers & Parts
Anchors & Accessories » Marine Air Conditioners

Biminis, Dodgers & Weather Protection

: T%Q energy
P OWER

w}aulm‘nhpu

s S b o
- ¥
o

Give us a call and discover how we
your beacon of support!

888-472-4584

Paradise YachtManagement.com | Red Hook, St. Thomas, USVI

4 -

Mail N Shipping Service

Local & USA
Shipping Address

Mail & Parcels
Mail Forwarding
Fax, Copy, Print, Scan
US Notary

Mobile Internet Rental
Courier, Storage
Soda Stream Refills
FREE Book Exchange

e

EAPRERS
AUTHORIZED AGENT

Cole Bay, St. Maarten

Lagoon Marina (next to Lagoonies)

(OTel: +1721550-4889

Bizpointhelpdesk@gmail.com
VHF CHANNEL 10

FAJARDO
CANVAS & SAIL

Full Service Sail Loft
Custom Canvas
Cushions & Enclosures
Shade Sails & Awnings

: (787) 863-3761
Villa Marina, Fajardo, PR

fajardocanvasandsail@gmail.com

FREE

Kayak, SUP, Sail, Fish, Snorkel, Bike
++ Eco Tours, Learn to Sail & Dive
Key Largo Cottages.com
FLORIDA KEYS
Call 305-451-3438

359

72 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

Subscribe to

ALL AT SEA

U.S. Subscriber
12 issues - $29.95

Canada Subscriber
12 issues - $39.95

Non-U.S./Canada Subscriber
12 issues - $64.95

www.allatsea.net
subscribe@allatsea.net




MARKETPLACE

Gorp Coast Yacuts | ‘

WE ARE HIRING!

Metal Fabricators Purchasing Specialists
Fiberglass Technicians Supply Chain Specialists
Carpenters Marine Drafters

Marine Systems Installers + Engineering Specialists

vﬁ
<

- .ﬂ' EC
Training and Apprent:ceshrp Opportunities Are Available!
Email us your resume to: Nancy@goldcoastyachts.com

Gold Coast Yachts is the leader in custom

SERIOUS SAILING EQUIPMENT

G C Y composite multihulls with nearly 40 years of
O_LP____ OAST ACHTS jnnovation and quality. We have built over 140 1 800 874 3671 | atninc@hotmail.com
== S Goix, USVI custom multihulls in the US Virgin Islands, .
Mo 9;’;‘?:‘;??{ g;:ts won which offer their owners decades of service. www.atninc.com

Refits / Sail loft
Covered hangar /100 to travel lift

A/Cand refrigeration

Painting and antifouling

Mechanical shop / Weldin

Electrical / Electronics Installations
Solar and Renewable EnLrgy Refi ttlng
Woodwork shop -

SHELTER BAY
=)l MARINA

AT THE PANAMA CANAL

Wet blasting

Shaft and propeller......
Teak-Cork deck -~ "

' i

shelterbaymarina.com 0+507 433 3581 Q+507 6781-6631 / |nfo@5helterbaymar|na com

TR 1A i T

MAY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 73



CLASSIFIEDS

QUANTUMSAILS'

QUANTUM SAILS
Tortola, BVI

is looking for an experienced
and professional sailmaker
with at least 5 years
in the sail making and
repair industry.

RESPONSIBILITIES INCLUDE:
Building new sails; Repairing
Dacron, Laminate and Nylon
sails; Filling out work orders
and accounts receivable;
Maintenance of industrial
sewing machines.

Please email resume
and references to

kwrigley@quantumsails.com

[__Employment |
MARINE RETAIL SALES POS-
ITION. Island Water World, a
Caribbean retailer of boating sup-
plies and marine leisure equip-
ment, is seeking a knowledge-
able sales person for our St
Maarten stores. Candidates must
have some experience in boats
and marine systems, retail sales
and customer service experience,
and good computer skills. Ability
to speak French or Spanish a
plus. This is a full time, year round
position with growth potential.
Email CV or resume to: info@
islandwaterworld.com

ULTRA YACHT REFIT LTD ANTI-
GUA IS LOOKING FOR MARINE
JOINERS, TEAK DECKERS AND
MARINE ENG-INEERS. If you are
looking for an opportunity to join
a dynamic service oriented com-
pany please send your resume/
info to: michael@ultrarefit.com

FORSALE-94 FTLORIMA CAR-
BON FIBER rotating wing mast,
with boom, full rig with Mainsail
(3 reefs) & Genoa (Kevlar) &
all rigging & hardware connec-
tions. Antigua: Contact Patrick
Ryan pryan@brysonsgroup.com

PLEASE CONTACT DEB VEIGA: DEB@AT

ATLAS YACHT SALES

AUTHORIZED DEALER FOR FLORIDA EAST COAST AND PUERTO RICO

ATLAS YACHT SALES has a full-time position available for a highly motiv-
ated and knowledgeable broker to manage the sale of new and pre-
owned sailboats and catamarans. This position is for an individual with ex-
perience in sales and marketing that will be responsible for generating new
leads, identifying business opportunities and maintaining positive customer
relationships. The position requires the ability to travel to state wide sales
events and boat shows in and out of state. Full-time position with benefits
and competitive salary from our office location in St. Augustine, Florida.

ACHTSALES.COM

or Neil Keeling rendezvousanti-
gua@gmail.com

MARINE INSURANCE
Storms on the way -
we can cover you
Basic Liability -
we can cover you
Comprehensive policy -
we can cover you
Over 120 years experience -
Worldwide specialists

Here at www.edwardwilliam.
com - We have you covered

SELL YOUR
BOAT HERE!

Starting at just
$50/month

advertising@allatsea.net

S PO N SO R DI RECTO RY: ALL AT SEA would like to thank its sponsors for their patronage and support. We encourage our

readers to help keep us a community-focused, free publication by supporting our sponsors. Tell them you saw their company information or

product in ALL AT SEA.

A&F Sails

AC COOIl BOAL ..cvvvuurmerermmmnnncennssaesnnn
Acquera Yachting ........cccoeeeeuueeeennne
Aero Tec Laboratories .........ccoccco....
Antilles Power...........ccoucccerrneees C2,1
Aquadoc Marine Services Ltd........

Atlas Yacht Sales & Charters ....63, 74

ATN Inc.

68,73

Bocas Yacht Club & Marina................

Bonefish & Tarpon Trust
Budget Marine........cccccomeceuneccenns
BVI Yacht Sales........cccoounecurue

Caribbean Marine Surveyors Ltd ..49
Caribe Marine .........ceissinnnnnnns
Clean Exhaust Systems..........ccooeceeee.
(CCNNEGH OIS —————

COPPErCOAL ....oueeemneennerrmeesseenasecnasens

74 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

Design & Decor Center (DDQ)........ 11

Dometic - Parts & Power.................. 71
Dominica Marine Center ................. 49
Doyle Sails 5
Electec 13
Fajardo Canvas & Sail......ccccoeecereeeees 72

Farchette & Hanley Real Estate......61

Gold Coast Yachts .......ccooeeeeermussreees 73
Golden Hind Chandlery ................. 31
Grenada Marine

Horizon Yachts.....coccccvvumcvsnnccrivnnennn. 69
Hydrovane 68
Interlux 15
Intracoastal Yacht Sales..........c........ 66
Isla Panga PR.......cooeeuumeeeeineeriineeens 66
Island Marine, INC. ... 19
Island Marine Outfitters................ 49

Island Surf & Sail .........ccoouveen...

Island Water World
JackRabbit - Ram Turbos, Inc.......... 67

Key Largo Cottages.com................. 72
Lifeline Batteries, INC...oceveeeeverrernnns 51
Mantus Marine.........ininnn: 41
Marigot Bay Yacht Haven................. 27
Marine Warehouse .......cccocccccumnccs 41
Northern Lights..........ccoecmeeeveeeesnenenne 71
Offshore Marine

Offshore Passage Opportunities...70
Offshore Risk Management.....19, 53

Outland Hatch Covers..........ccu..... 31
Paradise Yacht Management.......... 72
Parts & Power........ccc..couueeens 33,47, 71
PropGlide 43
Quantum Sails ........cccevnnnnnns 41,74

Ram Turbos, INCu...uvvvennes 68
[TV STV o] ]| VAR 70
Roodberg 47
Shelter Bay Marina Boatyard............ 73
St. Croix Marine.......cccevvvesmssessssnsnnns 53
St.Vincent Marine Center............... 49
Te Mana Travels.......oceceeennes 2-3
The Business Point...........cocceinnens 72
TurtlePac 68
Ultra Yacht Refit....

Varadero Marina

& Boatyard Aruba..........cccoeeeeeumnnecs 43
Virgin Gorda Yacht Harbour......... 4,75
Visar 70

V-Kool 8




VIRGIN GORDA
YACHT HARBOUR

Gourmet Market Manager

Virgin Gorda Yacht Harbour Management Limited

Boatyard Supervisor

Virgin Gorda Yacht Harbour Management Limited

We are seeking an experienced retail food service industry professional to take a
leadership role as Gourmet Market Manager as part of our dynamic management team
atVirgin Gorda Yacht Harbour Marina.

The Gourmet Market Manager is responsible for managing the daily operations of our
market, including the selection, development, and performance management of team
members,

Job Duties & Responsibilities:

.

Oversee and supervise all market departments in goals and objectives and
standards of the organization, planning and performance to profitable revenues,
Responsible for preparing reports including but not limited to forecasting, declining
balances, profit & loss reports, product margins and inventory.

Purchasing

Adhere to company standards and service levels to increase sales and minimize
costs, including food, beverage, supply, utility, and labor costs.

Responsible to train and develop all new Front of the House (FOH ) & Back of the
House (BOH) employees.

Assures operational expenses and costs are in line with budgets.

Direct and maintain inventory, product mix and merchandising standards
Delegates tasks for ordering supplies and follows up to assure accuracies.

Enforce sanitary practices for food handling, general cleanliness, and maintenance
of kitchen and dining areas.

Ensure compliance with operational standards, company policies, local laws, and
ordinances,

Maintain professional market image, including market cleanliness, proper uniforms,
and appearance standards.

Maintain product quality and positive guest relations in the Market.

Ensure the market is properly opened/closed and maintained in areas including but not
limited to the front of the house, outside searing areas, and interior market floors.
Assist in facilitation of floor flow and product rotation including merchandising,
facing and blocking

Ensure proper cash management controls are followed by all staff members, as per policy.
Manage shifts which include daily decision making, scheduling, maintaining
attendance logs, uphaolding service standards, product quality and cleanliness.
Provides direction and communication to team members regarding operational
information and procedural changes

Maintain an accurate and up-to-date plan of market staffing needs with trained
competent individuals.

Have complete knowledge of all policies, standards, and procedures of the
department.

Available for work assignments outside of Manager's customary work schedule. This
may include evenings, catering events, weekends, and holidays.

Physical Requirements:

Must be able to stand entire shift if necessary.

Must be able to stand, walk, reach with arms and hands, climb or balance, and to
stoop, kneel, crouch or crawl.

Must be able to actively inspect, balance or transport objects repetitively

Must be able to communicate effectively amongst their staff and upper management.

Education, Experience, Skills and Abilities:

.

Must be able to understand, communicate, read and write English

Knowledge of computers (MS Word, Excel. Micros POS)

High school certificate with at least 5 years of experience directly related to the
duties and responsibilities specified

Completed degree (s) from an accredited institution that are above the minimum
education requirement may be substituted for experience on a year to year basis.

Salary is commensurate with experience.

We are seeking an experienced marine industry professional to take a leadership role as
Boatyard Supervisor as part of our dynamic management team at Virgin Gorda Yacht
Harbour Marina.

The Boatyard Supervisor holds ultimate responsibility for the safe, efficient, and
profitable operations of the boatyard atVirgin Gorda Yacht Harbour Marina. The
position calls for a hands-on team leader who has the ability to operate all of the plant
and equipment as well as supervise subordinates and third parties utilising the
boatyard facility. The boatyard facility is to be managed in absolute compliance with all
company and requlatory policies and procedures,

It is the Boatyard Supervisor responsibility to maximize the efficiency of the boatyard
assets in terms of generating activity and financial returns. It is the responsibility of the
Boatyard Supervisor to ensure that all boat lifting operations are undertaken in strict
compliance with company Health and Safety policies and procedures.

The Boatyard Supervisor will be expected to undertake all duties as is required for the
efficient operations of the boatyard at VGYH Marina.

The Boatyard Supervisor will at all times consider operational requirements to include
peak demands, events, and or shows and is required to be on call to deal with matters
such as inclement weather or an emergency situation as may arise.

Requirements and Skills:

The Boatyard Supervisor must be able to demonstrate the following:

+ Anunderstanding of boating and water sports and an appreciation of the range of
recreational boating types and associated customer needs.

« Experience in the handling of heavy plant and equipment for the purpose of lifting
leisure vessels into and out of the water.

- Experience in securing vessels ashore using a range of methods, fixed cradles,
adjustable cradles, timber shoring, blocking and boat stands.

« An appreciation for leisure vessel construction materials and methods of building.

+ Tolead a small team and instill confidence in subordinates to deliver exceptional
service and meet comman goals and objectives.

+ Approach to business in a tactful, respectful manner treating others with respect
and consideration regardless of their status or position. Reacts in a measured and
considered way when under pressure.

« Possess accurate communication skills both verbal and written and in a timely
manner.

+ Be able to demonstrate an ability to deal with conflict, disaster and emergency
situations.

+ Possess certification in plant and equipment equivalent to NPORS for boat hoist,
boat mover, forklift truck, banksman/slinger.

+ Demonstrate a general level of competence in modern business office procedures,
to include word processing, excel, Outlook.

« Understand Marina Regulations, Terms and Conditions, Local Regulatory policy,
berthing and storage agreements as well as short-and long-term contracts.

«  Manage levels of service to include internal and external customers, with an ability
to respond quickly and efficiently to concerns and or complaints.

« Strive to evolve and improve services and facilities throughout the marina
operations.

- Demonstrates an ability to prioritize tasks, plan work activities and use time and
resources efficiently and plan and meet deadlines.

+ Provides a safe and healthy working environment for all users of VGYH Marina,
reporting any areas of concern that are out of his/her control to the General
Manager..

+  Must be able to swim.

Salary is commensurate with experience.

If you are interested in this challenging career opportunity, please forward a copy of your resume and cover letter, by March 31, 2024 to:

Human Resources
The Sage Group of Companies
PO. Box 4617, Road Town , Tortola VG1110, Virgin Islands (UK)
Tel: 284-444-7546
Email: gsharrigan@gmail.com; erichardson@bviinvestmentclub.com




Continued from page 53

burgundy 1941 Buick Super with a new driver, Emilio, who
stopped at his house to grab clothes before continuing with
us. We paused for a traditional Cuban lunch at a riverside
glamping spot before heading to Trinidad.

Our late arrival at Casa Amistad was met with delight. Behind
massive wooden doors was a serene tropical courtyard. The
property, dating to 1830, has been thoughtfully restored and
offers a comfortable, historical ambiance. It's centrally locat-
ed and just minutes from the Municipal Historical Museum
and Plaza Mayor. We danced to live music in the streets and
soaked in the vibrant local culture.

On the return to Havana, we stopped at several sites includ-
ing the Bay of Pigs, a butterfly farm, a botanical garden, and
the city of Cienfuegos—known as the “Pearl of the South.”
Each stop added something special to the journey.

76 ALLATSEA.NET MAY 2025

Cuba: Culture, Cars, and a
Journey Through Time

CARIBBEAN COOKING | BY CAP’N JAN ROBINSON

Cuba is incredibly accessible, with five direct flights a day
from Miami. | flew in with my U.S. passport and purchased
a visa for $85. | brought a large suitcase filled with use-
ful items—medications, bandages, children’s coloring
books, and crayons—and cleared customs without issue.
It was a joy to share these items in the small towns we
passed through.

If you're interested in traveling to Cuba, I'd be happy to help.
Reach me at: CaptJan2@gmail.com or 704-277-6521. @

Jan Robinson is a travel consultant, health coach, 2019
CYBA Hall of Fame inductee, chef competition coordina-
tor/judge, and author of the Ship to Shore Cookbook Col-
lection—available on Amazon and by email at CaptJan2@
gmail.com.



Where you Iish Bonefish & Tarpon Trust s at work.

Conserving habitat and protecting
fisheries is what we're all about, so
 Dlease join our network of anglers and
sportsmen just like you. Makea
donation to Nurture Belize or any of
{hese programs and become a
Bonefish & Tarpon Trust member.

Florida Keys—working with guides/anglers to protect andi nnnmve Sheriesio
Bahamas —fats and mangrove conservation

Project Permit —po jﬂaﬁmsmmawheﬁind how they ick ﬁz‘

4

= PO
Boca Grande Flﬂ[iﬂﬂ venile larpun hahllal reslorallun :

--'.";}‘i";' ]]]]]]]



BUDGET
MARINE

-
- ’
/éu LL RANGE HERE

gl
\ 447
ANTIGUA | ARUBA | BONAIRE t@u % . -4

COLOMBIA | CURACAO | GRENADA | ST/I(ITTS E

TI‘IB G-a;rihbean’s ST. Mumgu IS ur«n{nrs,r‘rnmmu l ; ’
I.-"é'ﬁ)ding Chandlery / WWW. hudgetmarme com 38

‘%

I




